
 

 

AUDIT REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MARION SCOTT REAL ESTATE, INC. 
MANAGEMENT AGENT 
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 

 
2003-NY-1001 

 

February 12, 2003 
 
 

OFFICE OF AUDIT 
NEW YORK/NEW JERSEY 

 
 

 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
TO:   Deborah VanAmerongen, Director, New York Multifamily HUB, 2AHM  

 
FROM: Alexander C. Malloy, Regional Inspector General for Audit, 2AGA   
 
SUBJECT: Marion Scott Real Estate, Inc. 
 Management Agent 
 New York, New York    
 
We completed an audit of the books and records of Marion Scott Real Estate, Inc., (hereafter 
referred to as the Agent).  The objective of the audit was to determine whether the Agent complied 
with (1) U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) regulations and requirements 
pertaining to the use of projects funds, which can only be used to pay necessary and reasonable 
operating expenses and repairs; and (2) its Management Certifications when purchasing from or 
contracting for goods and services with its IOI Companies. This audit report contains six findings 
and recommendations for corrective action. 
 
In accordance with HUD Handbook 2000.06 REV-3, within 60 days please give us, for each 
recommendation without management decisions, a status report on: (1) the corrective action taken; 
(2) the proposed corrective action and the date to be completed; or (3) why action is considered 
unnecessary.  Additional status reports are required at 90 days and 120 days after report issuance for 
any recommendation without a management decision. Also, please furnish us copies of any 
correspondence or directives issued because of the audit. 
 
Should you or you staff have any questions, please contact Edgar Moore, Assistant Regional 
Inspector General for Audit, or me at (212) 264-8000, extension 3976. 

 

  Issue Date 
       February 12, 2003     
  
 Audit Case Number 
   2003-NY-1001 



Management Memorandum   
 
 

2003-NY-1001 Page ii  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                     

 

 
 

  THIS PAGE LEFT 
         BLANK 
   INTENTIONALLY 



Executive Summary     
 

Page iii 2003-NY-1001 

We conducted an audit of the books and records of Marion Scott Real Estate, Inc. (the Agent).  
The objective of the audit was to determine whether the Agent complied with: (1) HUD 
regulations and requirements pertaining to the use of project funds, which can only be used for 
necessary and reasonable operating expenses and repairs, and (2) its Management Certifications 
when purchasing from or contracting for goods and services with its IOI Companies. 
 
 

We concluded that the Agent did not always comply with 
HUD regulations and requirements pertaining to the use of 
project funds nor did it always comply with its management 
certification when purchasing from or contracting with its 
IOI Companies.  Specifically, we found that the Agent: (1) 
used project funds to pay for ineligible, unsupported, and 
unnecessary/unreasonable expenses, (2) collected 
unauthorized and excessive management fees and improperly 
charged front-line expenses to projects, (3) allowed its IOI 
Company employees to occupy rent free apartment units in 
the projects, (4) allowed its IOI Company to mark-up 
subcontractor’s invoices prior to billing the projects, (5) 
entered into a questionable arrangement for legal services to 
the HUD projects, and (6) did not comply with the terms of 
the Drug Elimination Grant Agreement. Details pertaining to 
these items are provided in the findings, and are summarized 
below: 
 
Contrary to HUD regulations, the Agent used project funds 
to pay various expenditures that are either ineligible, 
unsupported, or unnecessary/unreasonable. These 
expenditures were associated with: (a) the preparation, filing 
and payment of general partners’ corporate tax returns and 
tax liabilities; (b) acquisition and mortgage loan 
restructuring; (c) payments of fines, penalties, and interest; 
(d) personal vehicle expenses; (e) general consulting 
services; and (f) various other ineligible, unreasonable, and 
unsupported expenses. Consequently, the projects may have 
been deprived of $185,967 in funds that could have been 
used for reasonable and necessary operating expenses and 
repairs. This occurred because officials of the Agent believed 
that all expenses were project related and chargeable to 
projects.  
 
 
 

 

Results 

The Agent used projects 
funds to pay for ineligible, 
unsupported, and 
unnecessary/unreasonable 
expenses. 



Executive Summary      
 

2003-NY-1001 Page iv  

During the period between January 1, 1999 and December 
31, 2001, the Agent collected unauthorized and excessive 
management fees from some projects and improperly 
charged front line expenses to other projects.  As such, the 
projects were deprived of $76,802 that could have been used 
for reasonable and necessary operating expenses.  This 
occurred because the Agent did not follow HUD 
requirements that limit the amount of management fees that 
can be earned; and because the Agent failed to comply with 
its Management Certifications that delineate the fees it is 
entitled to collect from the projects.   
 
Our review disclosed that during the period between 
January 1, 1999 and March 31, 2000, the Management 
Agent allowed employees of an Identity-of-Interest (IOI) 
Company to occupy rent-free apartment units in three of the 
HUD-subsidized projects. As such, the projects were 
deprived of $55,050 in rental revenue, which could have 
been used for reasonable and necessary operating expenses.  
This occurred because the representatives of the Agent 
believe that since HUD approved a rent-free apartment unit 
for the superintendent at each of the projects, it did not 
matter that the superintendents were employees of the IOI 
Company. However, we believe that HUD’s intent is to 
provide rent-free apartment units only to employees of the 
projects.   
 
Our review disclosed that between September 1997 and 
September 1999, the Agent made payments to an IOI 
Company that included questionable mark-ups of amounts 
on invoices from a third party subcontractor.  Specifically, 
we determined that the IOI Company marked-up the 
amounts on at least 87 invoices, totaling $92,970, from a 
third party subcontractor by 57 percent or $52,857, and 
billed the projects a total of $145,827.  Also, we noted an 
additional 130 invoices, totaling $142,228, for which we 
were unable to determine the percentage or amount of 
mark-up by the IOI Company.  Nonetheless, we question 
the need for an IOI Company to serve as merely an 
intermediary company between the Agent and a 
subcontractor.  Accordingly, we question the eligibility of 
costs charged to projects that represent the IOI mark-up of 
amounts on the subcontractor’s bills.  In this regard, we 
consider the cost of $193,210 as unreasonable/ 
unsupported, which represent $50,982 ($52,857 less $1,875 
refunded) of identified mark-up cost, which we believe is 

The Agent collected 
unauthorized and 
excessive management 
fees and improperly 
charged front-line 
expenses    

Agent allowed IOI 
employees to occupy 
rent-free units 

Agent allowed its IOI 
Company to mark-up 
amounts on a 
subcontractor’s 
invoices prior to billing 
the projects 



  Executive Summary  
 

 Page 2003-NY-1001 v 

unreasonable, and $142,228 of unsupported costs that we 
believe contains an undetermined percentage of marked-up 
costs.  This occurred because of the Agent’s contention that 
since the IOI Company provided supervisory and quality 
control services over the work performed by the third party 
subcontractor, it was therefore entitled to mark-up the 
invoices.  However, we question the need for such services 
since it is the Agent’s responsibility to ensure that 
contractors adequately perform the work outlined in their 
contracts. 
 

  Contrary to HUD regulations, the Agent did not solicit 
written cost estimates or obtain competitive bids prior to 
obtaining legal services. Instead, the Agent entered into a 
questionable arrangement with an IOI attorney for legal 
services to the projects. As a result, the Agent cannot assure 
HUD that it obtained legal services at the most reasonable 
and economical price. This occurred because the Agent 
failed to follow HUD regulations when arranging for legal 
services for the HUD subsidized projects. Accordingly, we 
questioned cost of $257,223, which represents payments to 
the IOI attorney during the period January 1, 1999 through 
December 31, 2000. 

 
Contrary to HUD regulations, the Agent did not comply 
with the terms of the Drug Elimination Grant Agreement. 
During the period between May 5, 2000 and September 30, 
2001, the Agent expended a project’s funds for expenses 
related to the Drug Elimination Grant (DEG) and did not 
submit timely requests for draw-downs to reimburse the 
project’s operating account.  Also, we noted that the Agent 
may not have expended grant funds in accordance with the 
line items in the program’s approved budget.  Because of 
the Agent’s failure to comply with the terms of the grant 
agreement and failure to draw down grant funds on a 
monthly or quarterly basis, the project was deprived of  
$134,177 that could have been used for reasonable and 
necessary operating expenses.  

 
 Our review also disclosed weaknesses in the Agent’s 

management controls that relates to the above findings (see 
the  “Management Controls” section of this report).   

 
In addition, our review disclosed that there are certain 
practices and conditions that need further review by HUD 
management to bring the Agent closer to full compliance 

The Agent entered 
into a questionable 
arrangement for 
legal services to the 
projects 

The Agent did not 
comply with the 
terms of the Drug 
Elimination Grant 
Agreement 

Management Controls  

Issues needing further   
study and consideration 



Executive Summary      
 

2003-NY-1001 Page vi  

with HUD regulations and requirements.  These areas are 
discussed in the “Issues Needing Further Study and 
Consideration” section of this report and involve:  (1) 
leasing of commercial space at the projects to affiliates at 
less than fair market rent; (2) employees of IOI Companies 
residing in apartment units, but their incomes are not 
reported on the Section 8 re-certification forms, and (3) the 
administration of a Network Learning Center. 

 
We recommend that HUD, the Director, New York 
Multifamily HUB, require the Agent/owners to reimburse 
the projects for all amounts considered to be ineligible, and 
submit supporting documentation for those disbursements 
considered to be questionable and/or unsupported, so that 
HUD can determine the eligibility of these 
questioned/unsupported costs.  In addition, we made 
recommendations that will improve the Agents internal 
controls and encourage compliance with HUD regulations.  

 
On December 13, 2002, we held an exit conference with 
officials of the Agent to discuss the results of our draft 
audit findings and recommendations.  Based on the results 
of the discussion we removed one finding from our draft 
report since it pertained to an issue that relates to the 
Mortgagor entity and not the Agent. The issue pertains to 
the fact that the Mortgagor entity neither obtained cost 
estimates nor solicited bids under the Mark-to-Market 
Program prior to selecting their IOI Company to be the 
General Contractor. Nevertheless, this issue was addressed 
in a separate memorandum to the New York State Office 
(NYSO). On December 20, 2002, Agent officials provided 
us with their final written response to the findings, which 
we included in its entirety as Appendix D of this report.  
We also provided a summary and an evaluation of their 
responses at the end of each finding. 

Recommendations  

Exit conference 



Table of Contents  

Page vii 2003-NY-1001 

 

Management Memorandum i 
 
 
 

Executive Summary iii 
 
 
 

Introduction 1 
 
 
 

Findings 
 
1. Ineligible, Unsupported And Unnecessary/Unreasonable  

 Costs Were Charged To The Projects             3 
 
2. The Agent Collected Unauthorized And Excessive  
  Management Fees From Some Projects And Improperly Charged 
  Others Front Line Expenses               15 
 
3. The Agent Allowed IOI Employees To Occupy Rent-Free Units 
  At Various Projects              21 
 
4. The Agent’s IOI Company Marked-Up Subcontractor Costs         25 
 
5. The Agent Entered Into An Arrangement For Legal Services  
  For The HUD-Subsidized Projects That Is Questionable        31 
 
6.  The Agent Did Not Comply With The Terms Of The 

Drug Elimination Grant Agreement            37 
 
 

Management Controls 41 
 
 

Follow Up On Prior Audits 43 
 
 
 



Table of Contents  

2003-NY-1001 Page viii  

 

Issues Needing Further Study and Consideration 45 
 
 
 
 

Appendices 
 

     A   Schedule of Questioned Costs 47 
 
     B   Summary of Ineligible, Unsupported and Unreasonable Expenses - Finding 1 49 
 
       C   Summary of Net Ineligible Fees and Expenses  - Finding 2 57 
 
     D   Auditee Comments 59 
 
       E   Distribution 71 
 
 

  
Abbreviations: 
 
DEG   Drug Elimination Grant 
HUD   U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
IOI   Identity-of-Interest 
NJSO   New Jersey State Office 
NOFA   Notice of Funding Availability 
NYSO   New York State Office 
OIG   Office of Inspector General 
PUPM   Per Unit Per Month  
REAC   Real Estate Assessment Center    



Introduction  

 Page 1 2003-NY-1001  

Marion Scott Real Estate, Inc. (Agent) managed ten HUD-insured and subsidized projects in New 
York City in 1999 and 2000.  In the year 2000, it added two HUD-insured and subsidized projects 
located in Newark, New Jersey to its inventory of properties. 
 
Mr. Marion Scott is the President of Marion Scott Real Estate, Inc. and the books and records of the 
company are maintained in its offices at 107-129 East 126th Street, New York, New York. 
 
The Agent has identity-of-interest relationships with the following companies or individuals that 
provided services to the projects during the audit period:  
 
   Name of Company     Service Provided 

• Aargo Services Inc.:    Security services. 
• Servotech Two, Inc.:    Plumbing, heating, HVAC and repairs. 
• Eastside Plumbing Specialties, LLC: Plumbing supplies. 
• Planned Building Services, Inc.:   Janitorial and maintenance. 
• Aargo Support Organization, Inc.:  Credit checks and support. 
• Herbert Freedman, Esq.:   Legal services and collections. 
• GAP Restoration & Maintenance Inc: Repairs, maintenance, painting, decoration 

and rehabilitation.   
 

The principals of Marion Scott Real Estate, Inc., have ownership interests in the HUD insured and 
subsidized projects managed by the Agent. These individuals are also the principals of the 
corporations that are the general partners of the HUD-subsidized projects.   
 
In March 2000, HUD awarded a Multifamily Housing Drug Elimination Grant (DEG) in the 
amount of $200,000 to three projects managed by the Agent (1775 Houses, MS Houses, and AK 
Houses). The purpose of the Drug Elimination Program is to assist property owners to reduce or 
eliminate drug-related criminal activity in and around their developments and to provide programs 
to prevent or eliminate drug use and abuse among their residents.  The Agent used an organization 
called Centering Associates, to administer the DEG for these projects and elected to pay all the 
expenses related to the DEG from the operating account of the 1775 Houses project, prior to 
requesting reimbursement from HUD.  
 
 
 

 
The objective of the audit was to determine whether the 
Agent complied with: (1) HUD regulations and 
requirements pertaining to the use of projects funds, which 
can only be used for necessary and reasonable operating 
expenses and repairs, and (2) its Management Certifications 
when purchasing from or contracting for goods and services 
with its IOI Companies.   

 

Audit Objectives 



Introduction  

2003-NY-1001 Page 2 

  To accomplish our objectives, we interviewed HUD NYSO 
officials as well as officials and staff members of the Agent. 
We obtained an understanding of the Agent’s internal control 
system, and reviewed and verified cash receipt and cash 
disbursement transactions for the period between January 
1999 and December 2000, related to three of the projects 
managed by the Agent.  The mortgages for three test projects, 
1775 Houses, MS Houses, and AK Houses, were all current 
during the period we reviewed.  In certain instances we 
expanded the scope to include other periods and projects.   

 
  In addition, we examined the financial statements of all the 

projects, and examined the reports submitted to HUD for the 
three test projects. We also reviewed the records of two of 
the Agent’s IOI Companies relative to billings for work 
performed at the projects.  We conducted inspections at the 
three test projects to determine their physical condition, and 
to examine the repair work performed at the projects by the 
IOI Companies and other vendors. This was done to ensure 
that the repair work billed by the IOI Companies and other 
vendors was actually performed.  The projects that we 
inspected were in good physical condition and the repairs 
that we inspected were performed. 

          
 The audit generally covered the period between January 1, 

1999 and December 31, 2000, and where appropriate was 
extended to cover other periods.  We performed our audit 
fieldwork between July 2001 and June 2002.  

 
 The audit was conducted in accordance with Generally 

Accepted Government Auditing Standards. 
 
 We provided a copy of this report to the Auditee.  

Audit Scope and 
Methodology 

Audit Period 



        Finding 1 
 

 Page 3 2003-NY-1001  

Ineligible, Unsupported, And 
Unnecessary/Unreasonable Costs Were Charged 

To The Projects 
 
Contrary to HUD regulations, the Agent used project funds to pay various expenditures that are 
either ineligible, unsupported, or unnecessary/unreasonable. These expenditures were associated 
with: (a) the preparation, filing and payment of general partners’ corporate tax returns and tax 
liabilities; (b) acquisition and mortgage loan restructuring; (c) payments of fines, penalties, and 
interest; (d) personal vehicle expenses; (e) general consulting services; and (f) various other 
ineligible, unreasonable, and unsupported expenses. Consequently, the projects may have been 
deprived of $185,967 in funds that could have been used for reasonable and necessary operating 
expenses and repairs. This occurred because officials of the Agent believed that all expenses were 
project related and thus not the responsibility of the Owner/Agent. However, since we believe some 
of the expenses are ineligible, we recommend that the Agent/owners be instructed to reimburse the 
projects the amount of those expenses, which totaled $103,625 from non-project funds. In addition, 
we recommend that the Agent submit to HUD, supporting documentation for $82,342 in expenses 
that we considered either unsupported or unreasonable, and that HUD, the Director, New York 
Multifamily HUB make an eligibility determination of those expenses.  
       
 

The Regulatory Agreement provides that the: "Owners shall 
not without the prior written approval of the Secretary: (b) 
Assign, transfer, dispose of, or encumber any personal 
property of the project, including rents, or pay out any funds 
except from surplus cash, except for reasonable operating 
expenses and necessary repairs."  

 
Paragraph 2-6(e) of HUD Handbook 4370.2 REV-1, 
Financial Operations and Accounting Procedures for Insured 
Projects, provides that “all disbursements from the regular 
operating account (including checks, wire transfers and 
computer generated documents) must be supported by 
approved invoices/bills or other supporting 
documentation…” 

   
Chapter 6, paragraph 6.41(c) of the Management Agent 
Handbook No. 4381.5 REV-2, provides that  “Reasonable 
expenses for preparing the ownership entity’s tax return, 
and Schedule K-1, if the entity is a partnership, may be 
charged to a project’s operating account.”   
 

Criteria 



Finding 1  

2003-NY-1001 Page 4  

Our audit disclosed that during the period between January 1, 
1999 and December 31, 2001, the Agent disbursed funds 
totaling $ 185,967, from various projects’ operating accounts 
to pay for questionable services and items. The details are as 
follows: 

 
(a) Payment for the preparation of corporate tax  returns 

     
Our audit disclosed that during the period reviewed, the 
Agent engaged the services of a Certified Public Accounting 
(CPA) firm to prepare audited financial statements for all 
HUD-subsidized projects managed by the Agent. In the 
engagement letters with the projects,  the CPA firm stated 
that as a part of the engagement, it would also prepare the 
projects’ Federal and State tax returns. We noted that the 
CPA firm addressed all of its invoices to the owners of the 
projects (the partnerships) for work related to the audits of 
the financial statements. We also noted that in addition to 
conducting the audits of the financial statements of the 
projects, the CPA firm prepared the corporate tax returns for 
the General Partners of nine of the projects (1775 Houses, 
MS Houses, AK Houses, Harlem Gateway, Lexington 
Gardens, Los Tres Unidos, Dunwell Plaza, Mother Zion, and 
Washington Heights Site A).  
 
Our review disclosed that for the nine projects listed above, 
the CPA firm addressed its invoices for the corporate tax 
returns to the General Partners of the projects at the Agent’s 
mailing address.  The invoices provide that the billings are 
for professional services rendered in the preparation of 
Federal, New York State, and New York City Corporation 
income tax returns, as well as for computer processing and 
out-of-pocket expenses. We found that although the General 
Partners are different entities than the Partnership entities 
that own the projects, the Agent recorded these billings in the 
general ledgers of the respective projects as “Audit 
Expense”, and used funds from the projects’ operating 
accounts to pay the invoices.   
 
It should be noted that Chapter 6, paragraph 6.41 (c), of 
Handbook 4381.5, REV-2, provides that reasonable 
expenses for preparing the ownership entity’s tax return, 
and Schedule K-1, if the entity is a partnership, may be 
charged to a project’s operating account. It should be 
further noted that the ownership entity for each of the nine 

Project funds used to 
pay for questionable 
services and items 

CPA firm prepared 
corporate tax returns 
for the General 
Partners 



  Finding 1 

 Page 5 2003-NY-1001 

projects previously listed is a Limited Partnership and the 
preparation of the partnerships’ tax returns were already 
included in the regular auditing fees. Thus, we believe that 
the expenses associated with the preparation of the General 
Partners’ corporate tax returns are not eligible project 
expenses; rather they are expenses of the General Partners.  
As such, we believe that costs, which totaled $22,918, 
charged to the projects for the preparation of the General 
Partners corporate tax returns are ineligible, and that the 
amount of the ineligible costs should be reimbursed to the 
projects by the General Partners with non-project funds. 
(See Appendix B for the details of the payments by 
project). 

 
In addition to the above, the Agent used $11,042  of 
project(s) funds to pay the General Partners’ corporate tax 
liabilities due to New York State and the City of New York. 
We believe that these payments represent an ineligible use 
of project funds because the General Partners’ corporate 
taxes are the responsibility of the General Partners, and thus 
are not eligible project expenses. Therefore, the General 
Partners should reimburse the amounts of the ineligible 
expenses, which totaled $11,042, to the respective projects 
with non-project funds. (See Appendix B for the details of 
the payments by project).  

      
(b) Acquisition and Mortgage Loan Restructuring  

 
Our review disclosed that the Agent disbursed $25,000 of 
project(s) funds to a CPA firm for services related to the 
acquisition of two projects in New Jersey, and for mortgage 
loan restructuring.  Our determination was based on an 
invoice dated November 30, 1999, from the CPA firm, 
which was addressed to an ownership acquisition entity in 
care of the Agent. The invoice was written as follows:  
 

“ Billing on account of services rendered in connection with 
proposal acquisition of Lock Street and Fairview Apartments, 
including preparation of financial projections; meetings, and 
discussions with attorneys and principals.  
 
Mortgage loan restructuring and acquisitions of Limited 
Partnership interests in 1775 Houses, MS Houses Associates, and 
AK Triangle Housing Associates.”  

 
We noted that a group, which included the principals of the 
Agent, acquired the ownership interests in the two projects, 

General Partners’ 
corporate tax payments 
of $11,042 are 
considered ineligible 

The General Partners’ 
corporate tax return 
preparation fees 
totaling $22,918 are 
considered ineligible 



Finding 1  

2003-NY-1001 Page 6  

Lock Street Apartments and Fairview Apartments on January 
28, 2000.  As such, the Agent took $25,000 from five 
projects, AK Houses, MS Houses, 1775 Houses, Lock Street 
Apartments and Fairview Apartments, based on the number 
of units in each project; and in May 2000, issued checks from 
the operating accounts of those projects to pay the invoice 
from the CPA firm.  
 
We believe that the expenses for the property acquisition, 
mortgage loan restructuring, and acquisition of Limited 
Partnership interests in the projects were the obligation of the 
owners and not a necessary and reasonable expense of these 
projects.  Accordingly, we consider the payment of the 
owners’ expenses an ineligible use of the project’s funds. 
Therefore, we believe that the  $25,000 should be reimbursed 
to the projects by the ownership entities of the various 
projects with non-project funds. (See Appendix B for the 
details of the payments by project).  

 
           (c) Payments for Fines and Penalties 

 
Our audit disclosed that during the period reviewed the 
Agent disbursed project(s) funds totaling $15,201 to pay 
fines, penalties and interest, which are ineligible project 
expenses.  A review of the supporting documentation 
disclosed that the fines were levied by government agencies 
for various violations; and the penalties and interest were for 
late payment of taxes. We believe that had the Agent 
complied with applicable laws and regulations these costs 
would have been avoided. Consequently, the projects were 
deprived of  $15,201 that could have been used for necessary 
and reasonable operating expenses. As a result, we take 
exception to the total amount, and believe that the Agent 
should reimburse the amount to the respective projects with 
non-project funds. (See Appendix B for the details of the 
payments by project). 
   

          (d) Vehicle Expense 
 

Our audit disclosed that the Agent disbursed checks totaling 
$4,000,  from the operating account of 1775 Houses project, 
to its superintendent for automobile payments that we believe 
are ineligible expenses.  Based on our examination of the 
project’s disbursement reports, we noted that during the 
period between May 2000, and December 2000, the Agent 

$15,201 in payments for 
fines and penalties are 
considered ineligible 

$25,000 in property 
acquisition and 
mortgage loan 
restructuring costs are 
considered ineligible 

$4,000 in reimbursements 
to superintendent for 
vehicle expenses is 
considered ineligible 



  Finding 1 

 Page 7 2003-NY-1001 

issued 10 checks in the amount of $400 each to the 
superintendent of the 1775 Houses project with the notation 
“vehicle expense” or “vehicle reimbursement.” The Agent 
charged the disbursements to the project’s general ledger 
account number 659000, entitled “Miscellaneous 
Maintenance and Operating Expense”.  
 
Our examination of the supporting documentation for the 
payment(s) disclosed that they were monthly billings in the 
amount of $353, from a financial institution, to the 
superintendent for automobile payments. The Agent’s 
representative informed us that prior to April 2000, the 
superintendent was an employee of the IOI Company that 
provided the janitorial services to the project, and that the IOI 
Company paid the superintendent $400 per month for these 
charges ($353 was for the automobile payments and $47 was 
for incidental expenses such as gasoline).  The representative 
also stated that in April 2000, when the Agent stopped using 
the IOI Company for janitorial services and made the 
individual an employee of the project, the Agent continued 
making the monthly $400 payments to the superintendent. 
Initially, the Agent’s representative informed us that the 
monthly $400 payment was included in the superintendent’s 
compensation, but later the statement was retracted.  
 
In our opinion, these payments do not have a proper 
relationship to the operations of the project. Accordingly, we 
consider the amount of $4,000 as ineligible project cost, and 
we recommend that the Agent be instructed to reimburse the 
amount to the 1775 Houses project with non-project funds.  
 
(e) Consultant Services 
 
Our audit also disclosed that the Agent disbursed project(s) 
funds totaling $20,685  to a consulting company for 
services that related to the Agent’s responsibilities.  The 
consulting firm performed services such as developing a 
proposal for a Drug Elimination Grant from HUD, and 
preparing a response to a REAC Inspection. We believe 
that these services relate to the normal responsibilities of 
the Agent, therefore, they should not have been charged to 
the projects. In this regard, the Agent should have paid for 
these expenses from its management fees. Therefore, we 
consider the associated cost as ineligible, and recommend 
that the Agent be instructed to reimburse the amount of 

$20,685 in unnecessary 
consultant’s costs are 
considered ineligible 



Finding 1  

2003-NY-1001 Page 8  

$20,685, to the respective projects from non-project funds.  
(See Appendix B for the details of the payments by 
project).  
 
(f) Other Ineligible, Unreasonable and Unsupported 

Expenses 
 
(1) Other Ineligible Costs 

 
During the period reviewed we noted various other 
expenses totaling $4,779 that we consider ineligible. In this 
regard, we found that the Agent disbursed project funds 
totaling $3,545 to pay for: holiday and block parties 
($2,535); a scholarship grant to a resident of one of the 
projects ($1,000); and a reimbursement to a superintendent 
for a bank charge related to a check issued on a closed 
account ($10).  We believe that these expenses were not 
necessary and reasonable to the operation of the projects, 
and that the Agent should have been responsible for them. 
Therefore, we recommend that the Agent be instructed to 
reimburse the amount of $3,545 to the projects for these 
expenses from non-project funds.  (See Appendix B for the 
details of the payments by project). 
 
In addition, the Agent disbursed $1,234  from the operating 
account of the MS Houses project to an IOI Company for a 
replacement worker. The payments were made because one 
of the regular maintenance workers assigned to the project 
did not show up for work. We noted that although the IOI 
Company was under contract to provide janitorial services 
at the project at a stated monthly fee; the IOI Company did 
not reduce its monthly fee to the project for the employee 
who did not come to work. Instead, the IOI Company billed 
the project for the additional replacement worker. We 
believe that based on the terms of the contract, the IOI 
Company had a fiduciary responsibility to provide the staff 
to perform the work at the project; therefore, no additional 
charges should have been made. As a result, we believe that 
since the IOI Company was under contract to perform these 
services, the charges for the additional replacement worker 
are ineligible. Accordingly, we recommend that the amount 
of $1,234 be reimbursed to the MS Houses project from 
non-project funds.  
 

$3,545 in charges for 
parties, a scholarship 
and bank charges are 
considered ineligible 

Payment of $1,234 to an 
IOI for a replacement 
worker is considered 
ineligible  



  Finding 1 

 Page 9 2003-NY-1001 

(2) Other Unreasonable/ Unsupported Expenses 
 
We noted that various other expenses, totaling $70,323 were 
charged to the projects that appear to be 
unreasonable/unsupported.  These expenses consisted of 
payments to IOI Companies to prepare the projects for 
inspections; a payment to a Public Adjuster for a fire 
insurance loss; using one project’s funds to pay the expenses 
of another project, as well as, expenses for unknown services 
which, we consider unsupported. Details pertaining to these 
expenses are as follows: 
 
Costs to Prepare for Inspections 
 
The Agent disbursed $62,354 from the operating funds of the 
projects, 1775 Houses, AK Houses and MS Houses, to three 
IOI Companies. The payments were made to the companies 
to prepare the projects for REAC Inspections. The Agent’s 
representative contends that “REAC Inspections are very 
intense, the inspector will look at everything, and will take 
issue for every little thing that is found wrong. Since the 
results of these inspections are very important to the 
Management Agent, extra efforts are taken to prepare the 
projects for them.”  
 
However, we noted that at the time these expenses were 
incurred, the Agent had contracts with one of its IOI 
Companies to provide janitorial services to the three projects. 
Repairs are normally a reasonable cost; however, in our 
opinion, the cost of numerous last minute repairs to prepare 
for a HUD inspection are not reasonable.  We believe that 
had the Agent and the IOI Company properly maintained the 
projects, there would not have been a need for 
additional/extra effort to prepare the projects for the REAC 
inspections. It is our opinion that the funds should have been 
used to pay reasonable and necessary operating costs. 
Accordingly, we are questioning the $62,354 paid to the 
three IOI Companies pending a determination of the 
eligibility of these expenses by HUD, the Director, New 
York Multifamily HUB. (See Appendix B for the details of 
the payments by project). 
 
 
 
 

$62,354 in costs to 
prepare the projects for 
inspections is considered 
unreasonable 



Finding 1  

2003-NY-1001 Page 10  

Public Adjuster 
 
The Agent used project funds, totaling $7,030, to pay a 
Public Adjuster to prepare a claim for a fire insurance loss.  
The payment was made with funds from the operating 
account of the 1775 Houses project, in connection with a 
claim for losses sustained from a fire at the project on July 
21, 2000. According to a representative of the Agent, the 
Agent engaged the services of the Public Adjuster to estimate 
the fire loss damage and submit an insurance claim to the 
Insurance Company. The representative also stated that this 
is a standard industry practice; and it is preferable to have the 
Public Adjuster on-site when the Insurance Company sends 
its representative to perform its estimation/investigation of 
the fire loss. The representative added that having a Public 
Adjuster present when the Insurance Company’s 
representative performs the estimate usually results in a 
higher insurance loss paid out to the claimant. However, we 
believe that the preparation of an insurance claim is a normal 
responsibility of the Agent and that the fee paid to the Public 
Adjuster may be an unreasonable/unnecessary project 
expense. Accordingly, we are questioning the $7,030 paid to 
the Public Adjuster pending a determination of the eligibility 
of the costs by HUD, the Director, New York Multifamily 
HUB.    
 
Use of One Project’s Funds To Pay Expenses of Another 
Project 
 
The Agent made payments totaling $939 from the account of 
the 1775 Houses project to pay expenses of other projects. 
Specifically,  $293 represented legal fees related to the AK 
Houses project and $646 represented clean-up costs related 
to the Mother Zion project.  HUD regulations prohibit the 
use of one project’s funds to pay expenses of another project. 
Accordingly, the Agent should reimburse $939 to the 1775 
Houses project from the operating accounts of the AK 
Houses projects and the Mother Zion project for these 
expenses. 
 
Unsupported Expenses 
 
Our audit also disclosed that the Agent was unable to 
provide adequate documentation to support disbursements 
totaling $12,019 from projects’ operating accounts. The 

The $7,030 payment to 
the Public Adjuster is 
considered unreasonable 

$939 due to 1775 Houses 
project from the AK 
Houses and Mother Zion 
projects  



  Finding 1 

 Page 11 2003-NY-1001 

unsupported disbursements consisted of $11,549 to an 
outside vendor to pay invoices with the inscription: 
“Pursuant to the terms of the Partnership Administrative 
Services Agreement with Omni Partnership Services Inc.; 
enclosed please find quarterly invoices for the following 
limited partnerships”. The Agent’s representative was not 
able to provide us with the Services Agreement nor advise 
us as to what services were performed for the projects. We 
were advised that these agreements existed prior to the 
Agent assuming management of the projects. Accordingly, 
we consider the $11,549 in costs to be unsupported, and 
recommend that HUD, the Director, New York Multifamily 
HUB make a determination of the eligibility of these 
charges. 
 
We also noted a payment of $470  to the New York City 
(NYC) Department of Finance that was not supported by 
the Agent. Accordingly, since the Agent did not furnish 
adequate documentation to demonstrate that the 
expenditure was a reasonable and/or necessary operating 
expense, we classified the amount as being unsupported, 
pending a HUD NYSO eligibility determination of the costs 
(See Appendix B for the details of the other ineligible, 
unreasonable and unsupported expenses by project). 

    
_________________________________________ 

 
Agent officials (a) contend that the general partners are 
single purpose entities, established and operated for the sole 
purpose of directing the actions of the limited partnership 
owners.  Accordingly, they believe that the payments for the 
preparation of the general partners’ corporate tax returns and 
tax liabilities are reasonable and necessary project operating 
costs; (b) contend that the invoice that supports the payments 
for acquisition and mortgage loan restructuring expenses 
reviewed by the auditors was poorly worded and does not 
reflect the services provided, as such they believe that these 
payments related primarily to costs associated with the Mark-
to-Market Program and are proper project expenses; (c) 
concur that it was inappropriate for the projects to pay fines 
and penalties that could have been avoided by management 
and will reimburse the properties accordingly. However, they 
do not agree with $310 of the $12,501 that we classified as 
ineligible expenses; (d) consider the payments for vehicle 
expenses to the superintendent of the 1775 Houses project, as 

Charges, totaling 
$11,549 for unknown 
services are considered 
unsupported 

$470 paid to the NYC 
Department of Finance is 
considered unsupported 

Auditee comments 



Finding 1  

2003-NY-1001 Page 12  

a part of his employment arrangements. In this regard, the 
Agent is reviewing our position on this issue with its tax 
advisors;  (e) consider the payments for consultant services 
for the preparation of the Drug Elimination Grant proposal, 
to be reasonable and appropriate expenses of the projects.  
Agent officials believe that the preparation of these types of 
applications is not an obligation of the management 
company;  (f) agree with the items deemed ineligible: 
holiday and block parties, as well as the scholarship grant, 
bank charge for bad check and payments for replacement 
workers. The Agent will ensure that the appropriate owners 
reimburse the respective projects. 
 
In addition, Agent officials contend that the amount of 
project funds of 1775 Houses project that was used to pay the 
expenses of another project has been reimbursed to the 1775 
Houses project’s operating account. The Agent will provide 
the appropriate documentation to the field office. Agent 
officials also consider the costs to prepare the projects for 
REAC inspections and the payment to the public adjuster, as 
reasonable and necessary operating expenses of the projects. 
Furthermore, the Agent will provide the field office with the 
documentation for the $12,019 in unsupported costs.       

     ____________________________________ 
 

Our evaluation of the auditee’s comments are as follows: 
(a) as mentioned in the Agent’s response, the HUD 
Handbook provides that the preparation of the ownership 
entity’s tax return may be charged to the project’s operating 
account. However, the payments in question represent costs 
associated with the general partners who are separate non-
ownership entities, therefore, these costs are ineligible; (b) 
OIG’s position is based on the invoice from the CPA firm 
that states that the billing is for services rendered in 
connection with proposal acquisition of two properties and 
mortgage loan restructuring, which are owner expenses; (c) 
we consider all payments for fines and penalties to be 
ineligible use of project funds, therefore, all payments for 
fines and penalties should be reimbursed with non-project 
funds; (d) the payments to the superintendent of the 1775 
Houses project, which are classified as vehicle expenses, 
are ineligible because they do not have any relation to the 
operations of the project.  In addition, these expenses are 
not a part of the superintendent’s compensation because 
they were not included on the employee’s IRS Form W-2, 

OIG evaluation of 
auditee comments 



  Finding 1 

 Page 13 2003-NY-1001 

nor on a Form 1099 issued to the employee by the Agent; 
(e) we believe that the preparation of grant proposals is a 
normal responsibility of the Agent and the payments to the 
consultant should be reimbursed to the projects with non-
project funds; (f) the field office should obtain 
documentation from the Agent to ensure that the 
reimbursements of other ineligible costs were made to the 
projects with non-project funds.   In addition, the field 
office needs to determine the reasonableness and eligibility 
of the costs associated with obtaining the public adjuster, as 
well as the costs incurred to prepare the projects for REAC 
inspections. Also, the field office should obtain 
documentation from the Agent for the items deemed as 
unsupported and make a determination as to the 
reasonableness of those costs. 

     _________________________________________ 
 

Recommendations:   We recommend that HUD, the Director, New York Multifamily 
HUB: 

 
1A. Instruct the Agent to develop procedures to ensure 

compliance with all terms and conditions of the Regulatory 
Agreement and HUD rules and regulations that require 
project funds to be expended only for reasonable and 
necessary expenses. The procedures should also ensure that 
adequate supporting documentation for expenses are 
obtained and maintained. 
 

1B. Instruct the Agent to reimburse the applicable projects the 
$103,625 in ineligible costs that were used to pay for: a) the 
preparation of the general partners corporate tax returns and 
tax liabilities; b) property acquisition and mortgage loan 
restructuring; c) fines and penalties; d) the reimbursement of 
a superintendent’s vehicle expenses, e) consulting services; 
and f) holiday and block parties, a scholarship grant, and 
bank charges. The reimbursements are to be made from non-
project funds. 

 
1C. Make an eligibility determination of the $81,403 in 

unnecessary/unreasonable and unsupported charges for: (1) 
the preparation of the projects for inspections; (2) a payment 
for a Public Adjuster; and (3) payments of other unsupported 
costs.  

 



Finding 1  

2003-NY-1001 Page 14  

1D.  Instruct the Agent to reimburse $939 to the 1775 Houses 
project from the operating accounts of the AK Houses and 
the Mother Zion projects, which was used for legal fees and 
clean-up costs respectively, and stop the practice of using one 
project’s funds to pay the expenses of another project. 
 
 
 



  Finding 2 
 

 Page 15 2003-NY-1001  

The Agent Collected Unauthorized And 
Excessive Management Fees From Some 

Projects And Improperly Charged Others Front 
Line Expenses 

 
Contrary to HUD requirements, during the period between January 1, 1999 and December 31, 
2001, the Agent collected unauthorized and excessive management fees from some projects and 
improperly charged front line expenses to other projects.  As such, the projects were deprived of 
$76,802 that could have been used for reasonable and necessary operating expenses.  This 
occurred because the Agent did not follow HUD requirements that limit the amount of 
management fees that can be earned; and because the Agent failed to comply with its Management 
Certifications that delineate the fees it is entitled to collect from the projects.  Accordingly, we 
recommend that HUD, the Director, New York Multifamily HUB, instruct the Agent to reimburse 
the amount of ineligible excessive fees to the respective projects with non-project funds. 
 

 
 
The Management Certification between the Management 
Agent and the owner provides that the Agent’s 
compensation or monthly management fee should equal an 
approved percentage of gross rents collected during the 
prior month.  However, HUD has limited the management 
fees that can be earned. 

 
  On December 5, 1997, the HUD, New York State Office 

(NYSO) issued a memorandum to all Owners, Agents and 
Contract Administrators within the HUD, New York State 
Office Jurisdiction, which provided that residential 
management fees paid by projects should not exceed a cap of 
$44 PUPM (Per Unit Per Month).  This memorandum also 
stipulated that front-line expenses (i.e. the cost of taking 
applications, recertifying residents, maintaining the project, 
and accounting for project income and expenses) could be 
charged to the projects.  It was mandatory that all owners 
implement this new management fee policy within one year 
of the January 1, 1998 effective date.  

  
 In addition, the HUD New Jersey State Office (NJSO) 

issued a memorandum on June 25, 1997, to all Owners, 
Agents and Contract Administrators within the HUD New 
Jersey State Office Jurisdiction, which provided that 

Criteria 



Finding 2  

2003-NY-1001 Page 16  

residential management fees should not exceed a cap of $56 
PUPM.  The New Jersey policy does not allow the charging 
of front line expenses to the projects.  

 
If any other fees were allowed it would be specified in the 
management certification (in paragraph 1b, or in paragraphs 
3 or 4 of attachment 1) as either miscellaneous or special 
fees, which must be approved by HUD. 

 
Our review disclosed that the Agent collected from some 
projects excessive and/or unauthorized asset management 
and residential management fees. It also disclosed that 
other projects were improperly charged front-line expenses. 
These matters are discussed as follows: 

 
Asset Management Fees 

  
The Agent began charging a $5 per unit asset management 
fees to three of the New York projects in April 2000 and 
continued charging these fees until July 2001.  During this 
period the Agent collected a total of $40,185  in asset 
management fees from the three New York projects as 
follows: 1775 Houses  $20,400, AK Houses $9,305, and 
MS Houses $10,480. In addition, our review disclosed that 
when the Agent assumed management of two projects in 
New Jersey, the Agent began collecting asset management 
fees from the New Jersey projects. We determined that the 
Agent collected a total of $12,090 in asset management fees 
from the New Jersey projects (Lock Street Apartments 
$3,250 and Fairview Apartments $8,840) during the period 
from February 2000 until February 2001. It should be noted 
that in February 2001, the management of the New Jersey 
projects was transferred to another identity of interest (IOI) 
management agent that is controlled by one of the 
principals of the Agent.  

 
Representatives of the Agent assert that the Agent began 
charging the asset management fees on the advice of its 
attorneys when HUD approved the projects for the Mark-
to-Market Program.  However, we advised the Agent’s 
representative that since these fees are not included on the 
management certification nor authorized and approved by 
HUD, the Agent should not have collected them from the 
projects. The Agent concurred with our position and used 
non-project funds to refund the $52,275 ($40,185 + 

Agent collected 
unauthorized asset 
management fees of 
$52,275 from NY and 
NJ projects 



   Finding 2 

 Page 17 2003-NY-1001 

$12,090) it collected from these projects.  Although these 
fees have been reimbursed, we believe that the HUD field 
office needs to conduct further examination in this area to 
ensure that unauthorized asset management fees are not 
being collected from other HUD projects managed by the 
Agent. 

      
Front Line Expenses 

 
Our review disclosed that the Agent assumed the 
management of two New Jersey projects, Fairview 
Apartments and Lock Street Apartments, at the end of 
January 2000, and managed these properties until February 
2001. We found that upon assuming management of the 
New Jersey projects, the Agent began charging front line 
expenses to the projects on a monthly basis. However, as 
mentioned above, the NJSO management fee policy does 
not allow front line expenses to be charged to the New 
Jersey projects.  We learned that during the period the 
Agent managed the New Jersey projects, the Agent charged 
$67,555 in front line expenses to the two projects as 
follows: Lock Street Apartments $18,819 and Fairview 
Apartments $48,736. As a result, we believe these expenses 
are ineligible. Therefore, the amount of the expenses should 
be reimbursed, by the Agent from non-project funds.  

 
Residential Management Fees 

 
During our review we learned that a rental unit at the 1775 
Houses project (a New York project) has not been available 
for rent since July 1995 because of chronic plumbing 
problems.  We also learned that the Agent allowed one of 
its IOI Companies to use the unit for storage.  Because the 
unit was not available for rent we believe that the Agent 
was not entitled to collect a management fee for the unit.  
As a result, we take exception to the residential 
management fees collected by the Agent for the unavailable 
unit at the 1775 Houses project during the period we 
reviewed (1/1/1999 through 12/31/2001). The fees 
amounted to $1,584 ($44 per month x 36 months) and are 
considered ineligible; therefore, the Agent should 
reimburse the amount of the fees with non-project funds. 
  
In addition, we learned that the Agent did not perform 
periodic analyses, as required by the management 

Excessive management 
fees related to an 
apartment unit not under 
lease is considered 
ineligible 

Agent collected 
unauthorized front-line 
expenses of $67,555 
from two New Jersey 
project 

Although funds were 
reimbursed a HUD 
review is needed 



Finding 2  

2003-NY-1001 Page 18  

certification, to determine if collecting the residential 
management fees at the $44 PUPM rate was resulting in the 
collection of excessive management fees from projects. 
 
Pursuant to the management certification, the Agent is 
entitled to a residential management fee based on the 
amount of rental income collected. To determine the 
monthly residential management fee, the Agent is to apply 
an approved rate, per the management certification, to the 
amount of rental income collected. However, the amount of 
management fee collected cannot exceed $44 PUPM for 
NY projects and $56 PUPM for NJ projects, pursuant to the 
respective management certification and the policy of the 
respective HUD field office. Instead of determining its 
monthly fee in the stated manner, we found that the Agent 
determined its monthly residential management fees by 
multiplying the number of units in each project times  $44 
PUPM.  
 
Because the fees were determined using the rate of $44 
PUPM, the Agent should have prepared periodic analyses 
to compare the fees earned based on actual income 
collected with the fees collected based on the maximum 
rate. Because this was not done, we determined, by 
performing a comparative analysis, that the Agent over 
collected residential management fees from some projects 
by $7,662 (AK Houses  $6,947, 1775 Houses $473, and 
Lock Street Apartments $242).  
 
Accordingly, we determined that the overall excessive 
residential management fees collected by the Agent from 
these projects (related to the above unit not under lease and 
to the Agent not performing the comparative analysis) 
amounts to $9,246 ($1,584 plus $7,662). This amount is 
considered to be ineligible and should be reimbursed to the 
applicable projects with non-project funds.  
 
In summary, we determined that for the period 1999 
through 2001, the Agent collected unauthorized asset 
management fees ($52,275) and excessive residential 
management fees ($9,246) from some projects.  Also, the 
Agent improperly charged $67,555 of front line expenses to 
two New Jersey projects. As previously stated, the Agent 
concurred with our position regarding the $52,275 of 
unauthorized asset management fees it collected ($40,185 

The total excessive 
residential management 
fees collected of $9,246 
is ineligible 



   Finding 2 

 Page 19 2003-NY-1001 

from the three New York projects and $12,090 from the 
two New Jersey projects), and reimbursed the amounts to 
the respective projects with non-projects funds.  
Nevertheless, it is our belief that by collecting the excessive 
fees from the projects, the Agent deprived the projects of 
funds that could have been available for necessary and 
reasonable operating expenses. As such, we believe that the 
Agent should be required to reimburse the net amount of 
$76,802, to the applicable projects with non-project funds. 
(See Appendix C, which details the ineligible fees collected 
from the projects by year and the asset management fees 
refunded by the Agent). 
 

 
 

Agent officials contend that they are not aware of anything 
that prohibits charging front-line expenses to the New Jersey 
projects. In addition, Agent officials believe that they are 
entitled to all the residential management fees from the AK 
Houses project. They contend that the rental revenue 
decreased because of the reduced rents when the project 
entered into the Mark-to-Market Program and the program 
provided that the monthly management fees will not be 
reduced because of the rent reductions. 

 
 
 

We believe that the Agent should charge front-line expenses 
in accordance with the policy of the field office under whose 
jurisdiction the project is located. In addition, management 
fees should be collected in accordance with the HUD-
approved management certification. Furthermore, if there are 
any fee adjustments as a result of changes in rental revenue 
due to the Mark-to-Market Program, HUD should take them 
into consideration when determining the final unauthorized 
fees to be repaid by the Agent.   

 
 
 
Recommendations We recommend that HUD, the Director, New York Multifamily 

HUB: 
 

2A. Instruct the Agent to reimburse the net ineligible costs of 
$76,802 to the respective projects from non-project funds 
(see Appendix C for the applicable projects). 

 

OIG evaluation of  
auditee comments 

Auditee comments 



Finding 2  

2003-NY-1001 Page 20  

2B. Instruct the Agent to develop procedures to ensure that only 
HUD-authorized and approved management fees that are 
stipulated in the projects’ management certifications are 
collected from the projects.  In addition, only the fee policy 
of the HUD field office with jurisdiction over applicable 
projects should be used to calculate and collect 
management fees from those projects.  

 
2C. Advise the NJSO Multifamily HUB to monitor the current 

management agent to ensure that the Agent is not collecting 
unauthorized front-line expenses and asset management 
fees from the New Jersey projects. 

 
2D. Instruct the Agent to cease collecting a residential 

management fee for the apartment unit that is not under 
lease at the 1775 Houses project.  

 
 



               Finding 3 
 

 Page 21 2003-NY-1001  

The Agent Allowed IOI Employees To Occupy 
Rent-Free Units At Various Projects 

 
Our review disclosed that during the period between January 1, 1999 and March 31, 2000, the 
Management Agent allowed employees of an Identity-of-Interest (IOI) Company to occupy rent-
free apartment units in three of the HUD-subsidized projects. As such, the projects were deprived 
of $55,050 in rental revenue, which could have been used for reasonable and necessary operating 
expenses.  This occurred because representatives of the Agent believe that since HUD approved a 
rent-free apartment unit for the superintendent at each of the projects, it does not matter that the 
superintendents are employees of the IOI Company. However, we believe that HUD’s intent is to 
provide rent-free apartment units only to employees of the projects, not to employees of an IOI 
Company under contract with the projects.  Accordingly, we recommend that HUD, the Director, 
New York Multifamily HUB evaluate and make a determination on whether to instruct the Agent 
to pay $55,050 to the respective projects with non-project funds for allowing its IOI employees to 
occupy rent-free apartments.    
 

 
 

The HUD Approved Rent Schedule, HUD form 92458, Part 
D, entitled “Non-Revenue Producing Space”, provides that 
a rent-free apartment unit is available for the 
superintendents of the 1775 Houses, AK Houses, and MS 
Houses projects. 

 
Paragraph 4-4, of HUD Handbook 4370.2 REV-1, 
Financial Operations and Accounting Procedures for 
Insured Projects provides that Account No. 6331, entitled  
“Manager’s or Superintendent’s Rent Free Unit” should be 
used to record the contract rent of any rent-free apartment 
unit provided to a resident manager or superintendent, 
which would otherwise be considered revenue producing. 

 
A representative of the Agent informed us that prior to 
March 31, 2000, three projects: 1775 Houses, AK Houses, 
and MS Houses did not have any onsite employees. 
However, when the Agent contracted with an IOI Company 
to provide the janitorial services at these projects, the 
janitorial staff included superintendents, porters and 
handymen.  In this regard, during the period that the IOI 
Company provided the janitorial services, from January 
1999 to March 2000, the Agent allowed its IOI employees 
to occupy rent-free apartment units at each of the three 

Criteria 

Agent contracted with an 
IOI Company for janitorial 
services and allowed IOI 
employees to occupy rent-
free apartment units.  



Finding 3  

2003-NY-1001 Page 22  

projects. Consequently, these projects were deprived of 
rental revenues.   

 
We believe that when HUD approved a rent-free apartment 
unit in each project, its intent was to provide rent-free units 
to employees of the projects and not to employees of third 
party contractors. Since these employees were not project 
employees, we believe that they should have paid rent for 
those units. By not paying rent, we believe that the IOI 
employees received compensation over and above their 
salaries in the form of free apartment units. Further, it 
should be noted that discussions with HUD, NYSO 
officials revealed a similar viewpoint.  
 
In conjunction with the above, we learned that after March 
2000, the IOI employees became employees of the projects 
and although the IOI Company stopped providing the 
janitorial services, they continued to receive payments for 
back services until December 2000. Specifically, during the 
period between January 1999 and December 2000, the IOI 
Company was paid $1,525,103 for janitorial services 
($639,297 from 1775 Houses, $565,312, from AK Houses, 
and $320,494 from MS Houses), which we believe was 
market cost for the janitorial services. Therefore, we 
believe that the Agent should not have contracted with its 
IOI Company for janitorial services at market prices during 
the period it allowed employees of the IOI Company to 
occupy rent-free units.  However, since it occurred, we 
consider $55,050, which represents the rental value of the 
rent-free units during the period the IOI employees 
occupied them (January 1999, through March 2000), to be 
lost income that should be paid by the Agent.  
 

 
 
Agents officials disagree with OIG and contend that since 
each of the projects are authorized an administrative rent-
free unit it did not matter that non-project employees 
occupied them. 
 

  
 
We believe that it was not a reasonable act for employees 
of an IOI Company to occupy rent-free units while the 
projects pay market prices to an IOI Company for janitorial 

OIG evaluation of 
auditee comments  

Auditee comments 

Agent’s IOI Company 
receives over $1.5 
million for janitorial 
services rendered. 

The value of the rent-
free apartment units is 
questioned 



  Finding 3 

 Page 23 2003-NY-1001 

services.  In this regard, we believe that the IOI Company 
should have at least reduced its janitorial prices to the 
projects by the cost of the rent-free units.  

 
 
Recommendations We recommend that HUD, the Director, New York 

Multifamily HUB: 
 

3A. Determine whether the Agent improperly allowed non-
project employees to occupy rent-free units.  If so, the 
Agent should be (a) instructed to cease the practice of 
allowing IOI employees to occupy rent-free units 
intended for use by resident/onsite project employees; 
and (b) required to pay the projects loss rents totaling 
$55,050 ($16,785, to 1775 Houses, $21,360 to AK 
Houses, and $16,905 to MS Houses), which represents 
the rental value of the rent-free units that were occupied 
by employees of the IOI. The payments are to be made 
with non-project funds. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 



Finding 3  

2003-NY-1001 Page 24  

 
 
 
 

 
 

                                                     
 

 
 
 

  THIS PAGE LEFT 
         BLANK 
   INTENTIONALLY 



                Finding 4 
 

 Page 25 2003-NY-1001  

The Agent’s IOI Company Marked-Up 
Subcontractor Costs 

 
Our review disclosed that between September 1997 and September 1999, the Agent made 
payments to an IOI Company that included questionable mark-ups of invoices from a third party 
subcontractor.  Specifically, we determined that the IOI Company marked-up the amounts on at 
least 87 invoices, totaling $92,970, from a third party subcontractor by 57 percent or $52,857, 
and billed the projects a total of $145,827.  Also, we noted that there was an additional 130 
invoices, totaling $142,228, for which we were unable to determine the percentage or amount of 
mark-up by the IOI Company.  Nonetheless, we question the need for an IOI Company to serve 
as merely an intermediary company between the Agent and a subcontractor.  Accordingly, we 
question the reasonableness of costs charged to projects that represent the IOI mark-up of 
amounts on the subcontractor’s bills.  In this regard, we consider the cost of $193,210 as 
unreasonable/unsupported, which represent $50,982 ($52,857 less $1,875 refunded) of identified 
mark-up costs and $142,228 of unsupported costs that we believe contain an undetermined 
percentage of marked-up costs.  This occurred because of the Agent’s contention that since the 
IOI Company provided supervisory and quality control services over the work performed by the 
third party subcontractor, it was therefore entitled to mark-up the invoices.  However, we 
question the need for such services and recommend that HUD, the Director, New York 
Multifamily HUB determine the eligibility of the services and all associated costs.  

 
 
The hyphenated word “mark-up” as used in this finding 
means that the IOI contractor took the amount of costs 
submitted on a subcontractor’s invoices and added 
additional amounts to create the amounts on the invoices 
that the IOI Contractor subsequently submitted to the 
Agency for payment. 
 
Paragraph 3(d) of the Project Owners and Management 
Agent’s Certification for Projects with Identity-of-Interest or 
Independent Management Agents provides that the Owner 
and the Agent agree to "Refrain from purchasing goods or 
services from entities that have an identity-of-interest with us 
unless the costs are as low or lower than arms-length open 
market purchases." 

 
Additionally, Paragraph 4 of the Management Certification 
provides that the Agent agrees to: (a) assure that all expenses 
of the project are reasonable and necessary; (b) exert 
reasonable effort to maximize project income and to take 
advantage of discounts, rebates and similar money-saving 

Criteria 



Finding 4  

2003-NY-1001 Page 26  

techniques,  and (c) obtain contracts, materials, supplies and 
services.... on terms most advantageous to the project 

 
For the period between September 1997, and September 
1999, we identified 217 invoices that were submitted to the 
projects by an IOI Company primarily for plumbing work 
performed by a third party subcontractor.  The Agent 
disbursed $288,055 from the project(s) funds, to the IOI 
Company, to pay the amount on the 217 invoices.  Our 
review disclosed that the IOI Company served as a pass 
through contractor and that the third party subcontractor 
actually performed the work at the projects.  The third party 
subcontractor billed the IOI Company and the IOI Company 
marked up the amounts on the subcontractor invoices and 
submitted billings to the projects as if the IOI Company 
performed the work.  

 
We were able to reconcile 87 of the 217 invoices that the 
IOI Company submitted to the projects to the actual billings 
from the third party subcontractor.  We determined that 
although the IOI Company billed the projects a total of 
$145,827 on these invoices, the third party subcontractor 
that actually performed the work only charged the IOI 
Company $92,970. Accordingly, the $145,827 on the IOI 
Company’s invoices contain marked-up cost of $52,857 or 
57 percent.  We consider that amount questionable and/or 
unsupported since we question the need for an IOI 
Company to serve as an intermediary company between the 
Agent and a subcontractor.  

 
Regarding the remaining 130 invoices, the IOI Company 
billed the projects a total $142,228. However, the Agent 
was not able to provide us with the corresponding invoices 
that the third party subcontractor used to bill the IOI 
Company for the work performed.  Accordingly, we were 
unable to perform any meaningful analysis to determine the 
amount of the mark-up that the IOI Company applied to the 
amounts on the subcontractor’s invoices.  Therefore, we 
consider the $142,228 to be unsupported pending a review 
and eligibility determination by HUD, the Director, New 
York Multifamily HUB.   

  
In response to our questions pertaining to the 
reasonableness of the IOI Company’s mark-ups of amounts 

IOI Company marked-
up 87 of the third party 
subcontractor invoices 
by $52,857 

IOI Company billed 
projects for work 
performed by third 
party subcontractor  

Lack of documentation 
from third party 
subcontractor to support 
130 invoices that the IOI 
Company billed to the 
projects 



   Finding 4 

 Page 27 2003-NY-1001 

on the subcontractor’s invoices, the Agent provided us with 
a letter stating the following:  
 
• When the IOI Company was formed it did not have 

any staff; therefore, it entered into an oral agreement 
with the subcontractor to provide plumbing services 
to the projects.    

 
• The IOI Company was the prime plumbing contractor 

to the HUD-subsidized projects and provided 
oversight services to the third party subcontractor 
such as determining the scope of the work and 
monitoring the quality and timeliness of its work.  

 
• The hourly rates billed by the IOI Company for 

plumbing services were at or below comparable 
billing rates in the New York metropolitan area.  

 
• The Vice-President of the Agent, who is also the 

President of the IOI Company in question, was able 
to obtain the special lower hourly rate from the 
subcontractor, and 

 
• The subcontractor’s services were terminated after 

less than a year when the IOI Company hired its own 
staff, crew, trucks, supplies etc. 
 

For the reasons stated above, the Agent believes that the 
IOI Company mark-ups of the amounts of the 
subcontractor’s invoices were reasonable and justifiable.  
 
We learned that the IOI Company was formed in 1997, and 
did not have any employees or a payroll until March 1998.  
Accordingly, the Agent’s statement that the IOI Company 
provided oversight services to the subcontractor is 
questionable for any work performed by the subcontractor 
prior to March 1998, since the IOI Company did not have 
any staff members to provide oversight.   

 
Furthermore, we learned that the plumbers that the IOI 
Company eventually hired were the same individuals who 
were doing the work at the projects as employees of the 
subcontractor.  Accordingly, it appears that the IOI 
Company hired the subcontractor’s plumbing staff to justify 
marking up the costs to the projects. Moreover, the fact that 

Agent contends that the 
IOI Company mark-up of 
subcontractor invoices is 
reasonable 

IOI Company did not 
have staff to provide the 
plumbing services 



Finding 4  

2003-NY-1001 Page 28  

employees of the Agent performed the administrative and 
billing services for the IOI Company, supports our belief 
that the Agent should have contracted with the 
subcontractor directly instead of going through an IOI 
Company.  Consequently, we question whether the IOI 
Company provided any viable service or function other 
than those services that would have been normally provided 
by an Agent in fulfilling its HUD required management 
duties. Thus, we do not believe that the Agent provided 
adequate justification for allowing the IOI Company to 
mark-up the amounts on a subcontractor’s invoices and 
subsequently bill the projects the marked-up amounts.  
 
Agent/IOI Company officials initially agreed with our 
computations of the IOI Company mark-ups of three 
subcontractor invoices. As a result, the IOI Company issued 
four checks totaling $1,875 to reimburse three of the 
projects.  However, there is still an outstanding balance of 
$50,982 that should be reimbursed to the affected projects. 
The details of the questionable and unsupported IOI invoices 
are too voluminous for inclusion in this report; however, we 
can make them available upon request. 
 
In summary, we determined that the Agent disbursed 
$52,857 from the projects’ accounts to a IOI Company for 
unreasonable mark-ups of amounts on invoices of a third 
party subcontractor. The IOI Company reimbursed three of 
the projects a total of $1,875, leaving an outstanding 
balance of $50,982. Also, we believe that additional 
marked-up costs may be contained in the $142,228 that the 
IOI Company billed the projects for work actually 
performed by the same subcontractor.  Therefore, this 
amount is considered unsupported until the Agent provides 
the corresponding subcontractor invoices so that a 
determination of the marked-up amount can be made and 
evaluated.  
 
Consequently, we believe that HUD, the Director New 
York Multifamily HUB needs to determine the eligibility of 
all costs considered questioned/unsupported in this finding.    

 
 

 
Agent officials contend that its use of a related plumbing 
contractor (now discontinued) was appropriate under the 

IOI Company made 
partial reimbursement to 
the projects    

The Agent did not justify 
the reasonableness of IOI 
Company mark-ups of 
subcontractor invoices 

Auditee comments 



   Finding 4 

 Page 29 2003-NY-1001 

circumstances and met all of HUD’s requirements 
including those set forth in the finding. They contend that 
the auditors miscalculated the size of the mark-up; 
nevertheless, they believe that the size of the IOI Company 
mark-ups is irrelevant as long as the cost of the services 
were as low or lower than arms-length open market 
purchases.  

 
 

 
OIG auditors computed the IOI Company mark-up by 
determining the difference between the amount of the 
invoice submitted to the projects by the IOI Company and 
the amount of the invoice submitted to the IOI Company by 
the subcontractor. As a result, OIG determined that the IOI 
Company marked-up the subcontractor’s billings by 57%.  
Furthermore, it should be noted that at the time that the 
subcontractor provided the services to the projects, the IOI 
Company did not have any employees; accordingly, we 
question whether there was any added value provided by 
the IOI Company to justify its mark-ups.  

 
 

 
Recommendations We recommend that HUD, the Director, New York Multifamily 

HUB: 
 

4A.  Determine the eligibility of the service provided by the IOI 
Company as discussed in the finding.  If such service is 
allowable, then a determination needs to be made as to the 
reasonableness of the IOI Company’s compensation, which 
was in the form of marked-up costs.      
 

If the service of the IOI Company is considered ineligible or the 
compensation considered excessive, then HUD, the Director 
New York Multifamily HUB should instruct the Agent to: 

 
4B. Reimburse all applicable projects the portion of the 

$193,211 that is considered excessive or ineligible.  The 
reimbursement should be with non-project funds. 

  
4C.   Instruct the Agent to institute procedures to assure that the 

practice of allowing its IOI Companies to mark-up the 
amounts on invoices that are submitted by subcontractors 
for work performed at the HUD projects is discontinued. 

OIG evaluation of  
Auditee comments 



Finding 4  

2003-NY-1001 Page 30  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                  
 

 

  THIS PAGE LEFT 
         BLANK 
   INTENTIONALLY 



               Finding 5 
 

 Page 31 2003-NY-1001  

The Agent Entered Into An Arrangement For 
Legal Services For The HUD-Subsidized 

Projects That Is Questionable 
 
Contrary to HUD regulations, the Agent did not solicit written cost estimates or obtain 
competitive bids prior to obtaining legal services. Instead, the Agent entered into a questionable 
arrangement with an IOI attorney for legal services to the projects. As a result, the Agent cannot 
adequately assure HUD that it obtained legal services at the most reasonable and economical 
price. This occurred because the Agent failed to follow HUD regulations when arranging for 
legal services for the HUD subsidized projects. Accordingly, we are questioning $257,223 paid 
to this IOI attorney, pending HUD’s, the Director, New York Multifamily HUB’s determination 
of the reasonableness of these charges  

 
 

 
HUD Handbook 4381.5, The Management Agent 
Handbook, paragraph 6.50 provides that “…an Agent is 
expected to solicit written cost estimates from at least three 
contractors or suppliers for any contract, ongoing supply or 
service which is expected to exceed $10,000 per year...” 
“For any contract, ongoing supply or service estimated to 
cost less than $5,000 per year, the agent should solicit 
verbal or written cost estimates in order to assure that the 
project is obtaining services, supplies and purchases at the 
lowest possible cost. ”  In addition, “the Agent should make 
a record of any verbal estimates obtained…” and all 
documentation of estimates and/or bids should be retained 
as apart of the project records for three years following 
completion of the work. 
 
Paragraph 3(d) of the Project Owners and Management 
Agent’s Certification for Projects with Identity of Interest 
or Independent Management Agents provides that the 
owner and the Agent agree to “refrain from purchasing 
goods or services from entities that have an identity-of-
interest with us unless the costs are as low as or lower than 
arms-length, open-market purchases.”   
 
Furthermore, paragraph 4 of the Management Certification 
provides that the Agent agrees to: “(a) Assure that all 
expenses of the project are reasonable and necessary”, and 

CRITERIA 



Finding 5  

2003-NY-1001 Page 32  

“ (c) Obtain contracts, materials, supplies and services…on 
terms most advantageous to the project. “  

 
Our audit disclosed that during the period between January 
1, 1999, and December 31, 2000, the Agent entered into an 
arrangement with one of its officers (an attorney) to provide 
legal services to the HUD-subsidized projects, which we 
believe is questionable.  The Agent did not demonstrate 
that it obtained the required price estimates or competitive 
bids before entering into the agreement for the legal 
services. Accordingly, the Agent cannot adequately assure 
HUD that the most economical price for these services was 
obtained and being charged to the HUD subsidized 
projects.  
 
Agent officials contend that the fees charged by this 
attorney for legal services were reasonable based on the 
Agent’s experience. However, because of the relationship 
that exists between the attorney, the Agent, the Agent’s IOI 
Companies, and the projects, we cannot be certain.  

 
During the review we learned that the attorney is an officer 
of the Agent and three of the Agent’s IOI Companies, 
which provides repair and maintenance, plumbing and 
heating, and security services to the projects. In addition, 
this attorney is an owner of some of the projects managed 
by the Agent.    
 
Although the attorney does not provide legal services for 
the Management Agent, the Agent informed us that the 
attorney, in his capacity as an officer of the Agent, has 
primary duties to assist the President in the proper running 
and management of the Agent’s office, and has signatory 
authority that includes signing checks on behalf of the 
Agent. However, the Agent’s President signs all checks 
written to the attorney.   
 
Regarding the attorney’s costs for providing legal services 
to the projects, officials of the Agent advised us that an 
employee of the Management Agent provides the 
administrative services related to the attorney’s legal 
services. The attorney also does not pay any rent for space 
occupied within a project for his legal practice; accordingly, 
his overhead is apparently low.   
 

Agent entered into 
questionable 
arrangement with one of 
its officers to provide 
legal services to HUD 
subsidized projects 



   Finding 5 

 Page 33 2003-NY-1001 

In addition, we learned that although the Agent managed 
other properties during the audit period, the attorney only 
provided legal services to the HUD-subsidized projects in 
the New York City area. The invoices submitted by the 
attorney indicated that services provided consisted of 
making court appearances, preparing warrants, eviction 
notices, petitions, and motions to restore. However, upon 
examining the attorney’s files we noted that other legal 
entities were actually performing these services and the IOI 
attorney appeared to be functioning as an intermediary 
agent. As a result, we believe that the Agent should have 
contracted directly with the third party attorneys rather than 
going through its IOI attorney, who probably marked up the 
costs. 
 
The Agent stated that the IOI attorney prepares the initial 
petition to start the legal process for a required action and 
accordingly is paid for this service. The attorney then 
subcontracts with other vendors to perform the follow-up 
court appearances and pays the vendors for their services. 
However, the Agent was unable to provide any 
documentation regarding the amount the attorney paid other 
sub-contracted legal entities to perform legal services.   
Furthermore, we were not provided any documentation 
showing how the attorney’s time was distributed among his 
duties as a principal of the Management Agent, an officer 
of various identity-of-interest companies, and as the 
attorney providing legal services to the HUD-subsidized 
projects. 
 
During the period reviewed, the IOI attorney received legal 
fees totaling $257,223 for services provided to the HUD-
subsidized projects in New York City ($143,160 in 1999, 
and $114,063 in 2000). However, during the same period, 
the attorney also received salary compensation from the 
Management Agent of $397,466 ($196,930 in 1999, and 
$200,536 in 2000). We were not provided documentation 
showing the compensation the attorney received as an 
officer of the other IOI related entities. 

 
Accordingly, based on the above facts, we believe there is a 
potential conflict of interest with this individual providing 
legal services to the projects. Since the attorney is an officer 
of the Agent and many of the IOI Companies, we are not 
certain whether the attorney actually provided the legal 

Attorney billed HUD 
subsidized projects for  
legal services while 
receiving salary 
compensation from the 
Agent 

The attorney acts as 
a pass-through and 
subcontracts most of 
the legal services 



Finding 5  

2003-NY-1001 Page 34  

services or just performed normal Agent responsibilities 
and sub-contracted the legal work to other law firms.  
 
Furthermore, as mentioned above, since there were no time 
distribution records maintained to show how the 
attorney/Officer split his time between being an owner of 
some of the projects, a salaried employee of the Agent and 
an officer of various identity-of-interest companies, all 
while supposedly providing legal services to the projects, 
the use of this attorney is questionable.   Accordingly, we 
question the $257,223 paid to this attorney for legal 
services to the projects pending a HUD NYSO 
determination as to the reasonableness and eligibility of the 
costs considering the relationship that exists between the 
IOI attorney, the Agent, and other IOI companies.   
 
The chart below details the questioned legal fees paid by 
project and by year.  
 
Project Name 1999 2000 Total 
    
1775 Houses $33,550.00 $18,830.00   $52,380.00 
AK Houses   15,890.00   15,380.00     31,270.00 
MS Houses    9,865.00     9,255.00     19,120.00 
Dunwell Plaza    1,600.00     2,040.00       3,640.00 
Harlem Gateway  18,363.00   11,285.00     29,648.00 
Los Tres Unidos    6,735.00   11,585.00     18,320.00 
Washington Heights-Site A    6,455.00   10,480.00     16,935.00 
Lexington Gardens  15,635.00   13,395.00     29,030.00 
Upaca  25,782.00   13,460.00     39,242.00 
Mother Zion    9,285.00     8,353.00     17,638.00 
Grand Total  $143,160.00 $114,063.00 $257,223.00 

 
 

 
 
Agent officials state that the use of the IOI Attorney is 
atypical (a practice now discontinued); however, it was 
employed because it was a way to save costs on landlord-
tenant representation in New York City. They believe that 
bringing much of the work in-house and using outside 
lawyers for court appearances saved costs. They also 
contend that the auditors discounted the administrative 
costs of the full time personnel who prepared the legal 
paperwork for the IOI attorney. 

Auditee comments 

Payments to the attorney 
totaling $257,223 are 
questioned. 



   Finding 5 

 Page 35 2003-NY-1001 

 
 

 
The Agent still has not demonstrated how the IOI attorney 
allocated his time between his various positions as an 
officer of the management agent, an officer of various IOI 
Companies, as well as, his legal practice for the projects.  
Furthermore, without knowing the terms of the agreement 
between the IOI attorney and the other subcontracted law 
firms, as well as the associated costs, the Agent cannot 
assure us that the IOI attorney’s charges were reasonable. It 
should also be pointed out that the personnel who provided 
the full time administrative services to the IOI attorney, are 
listed as employees of the Agent, thus further supporting 
that a pass through relationship may exist.      
 

 
 

Recommendations We recommend that HUD, the Director, New York Multifamily 
HUB instruct the Agent to: 

 
5A. Develop procedures to ensure compliance with HUD 

regulations regarding the need to obtain written cost 
estimates or bids when contracting for goods and 
services in excess of $10,000 for the projects. 

 
5B. Provide documentation to the NYSO so that HUD can    

determine whether the attorney’s charges of $257,223 
were reasonable and necessary. In this regard, 
documentation should show the amounts paid by the 
IOI attorney to the subcontracted legal entities along 
with an explanation of how the IOI attorney’s time is 
distributed between his duties as an officer of the 
Agent and various IOI Companies, and as an attorney 
providing legal services to the HUD-subsidized 
projects. Any amounts determined to be unreasonable 
should be repaid to the projects from non-project 
funds. 

 
5C. Refrain from using the IOI attorney to perform legal 

services to the projects since the attorney is an officer 
of many of the IOI Companies and a salaried employee 
of the Agent.  
 

OIG evaluation of 
auditee comments 



Finding 5  

2003-NY-1001 Page 36  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  THIS PAGE LEFT 
         BLANK 
   INTENTIONALLY 



Finding 6 
 

 Page 37 2003-NY-1001  

The Agent Did Not Comply With The Terms Of 
The Drug Elimination Grant Agreement 

 
Contrary to HUD regulations, the Agent did not comply with the terms of the Drug Elimination 
Grant Agreement. During the period between May 5, 2000, and September 30, 2001, the Agent 
expended a project’s funds for expenses related to a Drug Elimination Grant (DEG) and did not 
submit timely requests for draw-downs to reimburse the project’s operating account.  Also, we 
noted that the Agent may not have expended grant funds in accordance with the line items in the 
program’s approved budget.  Because of the Agent’s failure to comply with the terms of the grant 
agreement and did not draw down grant funds on a monthly or quarterly basis, the project was 
deprived of  $134,177 that could have been used for reasonable and necessary operating 
expenses.  Accordingly, we recommend that HUD, the Director, New York Multifamily HUB 
instruct the Agent to draw down program funds for allowable expenditures and reimburse the 
project.  
 

 
 

The Drug Elimination Grant Agreement (No. NY36-HDE-
0010-199) between HUD and the Grantee provides that the 
Grantee will use the Line of Credit Control System/Voice 
Response System (LOCCS/VRS) to draw down funds to 
reimburse its costs on a monthly or quarterly basis.  The 
Grantee must choose the preferred frequency and notify the 
HUD field office staff, and continue with the frequency of 
drawdowns until the field office staff is notified of a 
change.  
 
In addition, Article 1 of the Grant Agreement entitled 
“Grant Administration” paragraph E, provides that: “The 
Grantee is required to expend grant funds in accordance 
with the approved budget... unless an extension/ 
amendment is approved by HUD” . 
 
In a letter dated March 6, 2000, HUD, the New York State 
Office notified the Agent that a Multifamily Housing Drug 
Elimination Grant in the aggregate amount of $200,000 was 
awarded to three projects under its management (1775 
Houses, MS Houses and AK Houses).  On May 22, 2000, 
the Grant Agreement was signed by the Director, New York 
Multifamily HUB on behalf of HUD and by the Senior 
Vice President of the Management Agent on behalf of the 
projects on May 5, 2000.  The grant award established strict 
budgetary line items of $50,000 for Drug Prevention and 

Background 

Criteria 



Finding 6  

2003-NY-1001 Page 38  

$150,000 for Drug Intervention.  The twelve-month grant 
term was extended for six months for a total allowable 
grant term of 18 months.  The completion date was moved 
to September 2001.  
 
The Agent used an organization called Centering 
Associates, to administer the DEG and elected to pay all the 
expenses related to the DEG from the operating account of 
the 1775 Houses project. The Agent established a 
receivable account - “Due from Centering Associates” - in 
the 1775 Houses project’s accounting system to record 
DEG costs paid with project’s funds.  This was done with 
the intention of reimbursing the project’s account when 
grant funds were drawn down. 
 
Our audit disclosed that during the period between May 5, 
2000, and September 30, 2001, the Agent disbursed 
$177,777 from the operating account of the 1775 Houses 
project, to pay expenses related to the DEG.  Under the 
terms of the grant agreement the Grantee/Agent was 
authorized to draw down grant funds from the 
LOCCS/VRS to reimburse its costs.  However, as of April 
30, 2002, the Agent had only drawn down $43,600, from 
LOCCS,  which was used to reimburse the operating 
account of the 1775 Houses project.  We were not provided 
with an explanation as to why additional DEG funds were 
not drawn down. Consequently, the Agent’s failure to 
timely draw down funds has deprived the project of  
$134,177 ($177,777 less $43,600), which could have been 
used for ordinary and necessary operating expenses.  

   
In addition to the above, our review disclosed that at the 
end of the term of the grant (September 30, 2001), the 
Agent had spent $92,165 for drug prevention ($42,165 
more than the budgeted amount of $50,000) and $85,612  
for drug intervention ($64,388 less than the budgeted 
amount of $150,000).  This is contrary to the Grant 
Agreement, which limits the line item charges to 
$50,000.00 for drug prevention and  $150,000.00 for drug 
intervention unless HUD approves an 
extension/amendment. Since the Agent did not expend 
funds according to the approved budget, or obtain HUD’s 
approval for any budget amendments, the Agent did not 
comply with the Drug Elimination Grant Agreement.   

 

The Agent’s actions 
deprived the project of 
$134,177 

Agent did not 
expend grant funds 
in accordance with 
the approved 
budget 



  Finding 6 

 Page 39 2003-NY-1001 

On May 21, 2002, the Agent provided us with a copy of a 
May 9, 2002 request it submitted to HUD for a draw down 
of $146,952 of DEG funds. Combined with the initial draw, 
the breakdown of funds requested to pay incurred costs, as 
submitted to HUD, is as follows: 
 
          Drug      Drug 
              Prevention        Intervention         Total 

      Draw #1         $ 3,796               $39,805            $43,600 
     Draw #2    $44,889             $102,062     $146,952  
     Total       $48,685             $141,867     $190,552  
             ========  =========   ========= 

However, the requests, as submitted by the Agent, do not 
reflect the grant costs as recorded on the books and records.  
The Agent re-classified costs from Drug Prevention to Drug 
Intervention so it appears that the funds were expended in 
accordance with the line item budget. However, as 
mentioned above, our testing showed that more funds were 
spent on drug prevention than on drug intervention, which 
is contrary to the DEG Agreement. 
 
We believe that it is not a prudent business practice for the 
Agent to submit vouchers that reflect program compliance, 
when it did not comply with the provisions that require 
funds to be expended in accordance with the strict line 
items in the budget. Furthermore, we became aware of 
correspondence between HUD and the Agent regarding the 
Agent’s proposal for reimbursement of costs.  HUD 
advised the Agent that under the Notice of Funding 
Availability (NOFA), one of the ineligible activities listed 
is “ costs incurred prior to the effective date of your grant 
agreement.”  In addition, we reviewed correspondence 
between an outside consultant and the Agent, which 
indicated that the consultant also informed the Agent that 
there could be no change of grant scope or reallocation of 
budget monies without HUD’s prior approval. 
Consequently, we believe that to ensure that the Agent has 
only requested reimbursement from HUD for eligible items 
in accordance with budget limits, the Agent should be 
instructed to submit to HUD all documentation that 
supports the amounts requested, so that HUD can determine 
the eligibility of the amounts requested.     
 
In summary, for the period May 5, 2000, through September 
30, 2001, the Agent used $177,777 from the operating 

Agent’s submission of 
second request for 
grant funds 

HUD needs to review 
the eligibility for all of 
the Agents DEG 
expenditures drawn 
down.  



Finding 6  

2003-NY-1001 Page 40  

account of the 1775 Houses project to pay DEG expenses 
and only drew down $43,600, from the grant funds to 
reimburse the project. Accordingly, it is our belief that by 
using project funds for grant costs and not making timely 
draw downs to reimburse the project, the Agent deprived the 
project of $134,177 in funds that could have been used for 
necessary and reasonable operating expenses. In addition, we 
found that the Agent requested DEG funds from HUD, to 
pay expenses that were not incurred in accordance with the 
budgeted amounts in the grant agreement; therefore, we 
believe the Agent did not comply with the terms of the Drug 
Elimination Grant Agreement.  

 
 

Agent officials contend that they are working cooperatively 
with HUD to reconfigure the drug elimination grant work 
plan, and to draw down funds to reimburse the 1775 
Houses project operating account. 

 
 

The Agent’s comments are responsive to our 
recommendations; as such, we agree with the action being 
taken by the Agent and believe that all funds expended 
from the project’s operating account for the Drug 
Elimination Grant should be reimbursed. 

 
 
 
Recommendations We recommend that HUD, the Director, New York Multifamily 

HUB: 
6A. Instruct the Agent to resubmit its draw down request 

for only allowable Drug Elimination Grant 
expenditures and immediately reimburse $134,177 
to the 1775 Houses project with the funds drawn 
down. 

 
6B. Instruct the Agent to submit to HUD, all supporting 

documentation related to DEG expenses for which 
funds have been drawn down, so that HUD can 
determine the eligibility of these expenses. If HUD 
determines that any expenses are outside of budget 
limits and/or are ineligible, these amounts should be 
reimbursed to the program from non-Federal/project 
funds.  

 

OIG evaluation of 
auditee comments 

Auditee comments 



Management Controls  
 

 Page 41 2003-NY-1001  

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the management controls of the Agent in 
order to determine our auditing procedures, not to provide assurance on the controls.  
Management controls include the plan of organization, methods and procedures adopted by 
management to ensure that its goals are met.  Management controls include the processes for 
planning, organizing, directing, and controlling program operations.  They include the systems 
for measuring, reporting, and monitoring program performance.   
 
 
 
  We determined that the following management controls were 

relevant to our audit objectives: 
 

Program Objectives - Policies and procedures that 
management has implemented to reasonably ensure that a 
program meets its objectives. 
 
Validity and Reliability of Data - Policies and procedures 
that management has implemented to reasonably ensure that 
valid and reliable data are obtained, maintained and fairly 
disclosed in reports. 
 
Compliance with Laws and Regulations - Policies and 
procedures that management has implemented to reasonably 
ensure that resource use is consistent with laws and 
regulations. 
 
Safeguarding Resources – Policies and procedures that 
management has implemented to reasonably ensure that 
resources are safeguarded against waste, loss and misuse.    

 
We assessed the relevant controls identified above. 
 
It is a significant weakness if management controls do not 
provide reasonable assurance that resource use is consistent 
with laws, regulations, and policies; that resources are 
safeguarded against waste, loss and misuse; and that reliable 
data are obtained, maintained, and fairly disclosed in reports. 

 
Based on our review, we found significant weaknesses in the 
areas of “Program Objectives” (see finding 6),  “Validity and 
Reliability of Data” (see findings 1, 4, 5 and 6), “Compliance 
with Laws and Regulations” and “Safeguarding Resources” 
(see findings 1 through 6).  

 

     
 

Significant Weaknesses 

Relevant management
controls 



Management Controls  

2003-NY-1001 Page 42  

 
 
 

                                                  

  THIS PAGE LEFT 
         BLANK 
   INTENTIONALLY 



  

Follow Up On Prior Audits 

 Page 43 2003-NY-1001  

 
This is the initial Office of the Inspector General audit of Marion Scott Real Estate, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
 



Follow Up On Prior Audits   
 

2003-NY-1001 Page 44   

 

                                                 
 

 
 

  THIS PAGE LEFT 
         BLANK 
   INTENTIONALLY 



Issues Needing Further Study and Consideration 
 

 Page 45 2003-NY-1001  

 
During our review we noted certain practices or conditions that in our opinion require further 
review by HUD management.  These areas involve: (1) the leasing of commercial space in the 
projects to affiliates at less than fair market rent; (2) employees of IOI Companies residing in 
apartment units but their incomes are not reported on the re-certification forms; and (3) the 
administration of the Network Learning Center. See below for details: 
 
 
 

Our review disclosed that the Agent and its IOI Companies 
are occupying commercial space at two of the projects at 
below fair market rents.  Accordingly, the projects are 
being deprived of valuable commercial rental income.  We 
learned that the Agent occupies space at the 1775 Houses 
project under a five-year lease that expires at the end of 
February 2003, at an annual rent of $12,000 ($1,000 per 
month), including utilities. The estimated area of the space 
occupied by the Agent is 4,824 square feet; which yields a 
lease rate of approximately $.21 per square foot, which in 
our opinion is less than fair market rate.  In addition, some 
of the Agent’s IOI companies occupy commercial space at 
the AK Houses project under a five-year lease that expires 
at the end of February 2003, at an annual rent of $9,000 
($750 per month), including utilities. The estimated area of 
the space occupied by the IOI Companies is 2,300 square 
feet; which yields a lease rate of approximately $.33 per 
square foot, which in our opinion is less than fair market 
rent. 
 
We believe this occurred because of the relationship 
between the Agent and its IOI Companies. Accordingly, we 
believe HUD, the Director, New York Multifamily HUB 
should examine this situation and determine whether more 
equitable leases can be initiated between the projects and 
the lessees.  

 
Our review disclosed that there are employees of an IOI 
Company, who are identified as residents living in 
apartment units of two of the HUD insured/subsidized 
projects.  This information was confirmed by the Agent’s 
Human Resources Department records and by the W-2 
forms prepared for them.  However, these IOI employees 
are not listed as residents of the respective apartment units 
and their income is not being reported on the HUD-50059 
(annual Section 8 re-certification forms).  As a result, the 

Project commercial 
space leased to 
affiliates below fair 
market rent 

IOI Company employees 
reside in apartment units 
but are not reporting their 
income on tenant re-
certification forms  



Issues Needing Further Study and Consideration   

2003-NY-1001 Page 46  

household incomes reported by the members of those 
apartment units are understated, which result in higher 
HUD Section 8 subsidy payments for those units.  
Accordingly, we believe that HUD, the Director, New York 
Multifamily HUB needs to evaluate this situation and 
adjust the Section 8 payments accordingly. 

  
On March 7, 2000, HUD authorized the mortgagee for the 
1775 Houses project, to release $160,000 from the project’s 
Residual Receipts Account to the Agent, for the purpose of 
establishing a Network Learning Center for the benefits of 
the tenants.    Individuals affiliated with the Agent created a 
non-profit organization to administer the program and on 
March 31, 2000, the Agent issued a $160,000 check to the 
non-profit organization from the operating account of the 
1775 Houses project.  The non-profit organization 
expended $137,895.27 of the $160,000 for various items 
related to the establishment of the Network Learning 
Center. The expenditures were for items such as: repairs, 
computer supplies, computer hardware, computer software, 
furniture, telephone system, air conditioning, electrical 
wiring, and other expenses.  However, we learned that the 
Network Learning Center was open for only six (6) weeks 
and now the furniture, computer hardware and computer 
software are sitting idle, thus the tenants are not realizing 
any tangible benefits from a program that was intended for 
their benefit.  As a result, we believe that HUD, the 
Director, New York Multifamily HUB should evaluate this 
situation and consider advising the Agent to either re-open 
the program or salvage as much equipment as possible and 
return the funds realized from the salvage to the project’s 
operating account.  
 

Administration of 
Network Learning 
Center 



            Appendix A 
Schedule of Questioned Costs  

 Page 47 2003-NY-1001  

 
 

              Type of Questioned Cost 
Finding Ineligible 1/   Unsupported 2/    Unreasonable 3/ 
  1            $103, 625     $12,019            $70,323                   
  2      76,802     -    - 
  3   -   -                       55,050 

    4                             142, 228           50,982 
    5   -   -        257,223                             

  6    -   -        134,177 
       _________     __________            

  
   Totals  $180,427   $154,247        $567,755  
 
 
1/ Ineligible costs are costs charged to a HUD-financed or HUD-insured program or activity 

that the auditor believes are not allowable by law, contract or Federal, State or local 
policies or regulations. 

 
2/ Unsupported costs are costs charged to a HUD-financed or HUD-insured program or 

activity and eligibility cannot be determined at the time of audit.  The costs are not 
supported by adequate documentation or there is a need for a legal or administrative 
determination on the eligibility of the costs.  Unsupported costs require a future decision 
by HUD program officials.  This decision, in addition to obtaining supporting 
documentation, might involve a legal interpretation or clarification of Departmental 
policies and procedures. 

 
3/  Unreasonable costs are costs charged to a HUD-financed or HUD-insured program that 

exceed the costs that would be incurred by the ordinarily prudent person in the conduct of 
a competitive business.  

 



Appendix A     
 

2003-NY-1001 Page 48  

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  THIS PAGE LEFT 
         BLANK 
   INTENTIONALLY 



               Appendix B 
(Page 1 of 7) 

Marion Scott Real Estate, Inc. 
New York, New York 

 
Summary of Ineligible, Unsupported and Unreasonable Expenses – Finding 1 

 Page 49 2003-NY-1001 

 

PROJECT 
 CHECK 

NUMBER CHECK DATE 
INELIGIBLE 

AMOUNT 
UNSUPPORTED 

 AMOUNT 
UNREASONABLE 

AMOUNT 
1775 Houses 817-003028 10/15/99 $1,000.00     
1775 Houses 817-003028 10/15/99 $178.00     
1775 Houses 815-001181 05/16/00 $1,178.00     
1775 Houses 815-001352 09/19/00 $1,187.00     
Los Tres Unidos 822-002352 1/14/99 $1,175.00     
Los Tres Unidos 821-001049 2/16/00 $1,000.00     
Los Tres Unidos 821-001049 2/16/00 $178.00     
Lexington Gardens 353-001169 7/18/00 $4,753.00     
Los Tres Unidos 821-001479 9/12/00 $1,187.00     
Lexington Gardens 353-001217 9/19/00 $1,187.00     
Dunwell Plaza 814-001222 9/19/00 $1,187.00     
Mother Zion  1321 12/19/00 $1,187.00     
Harlem Gateway  834-001149 2/15/01 $1,187.00     
M.S. Houses 357-001055 2/16/00 $1,000.00     
M.S. Houses 357-001055 2/16/00 $595.00     
M.S. Houses 357-001133 4/20/00 $1,000.00     
M.S. Houses 357-001133 4/20/00 $178.00     
AK Houses 853-001490 1/18/01 $1,000.00     
AK Houses 853-001490 1/18/01 $187.00     
AK Houses 853-001703 8/16/01 $1,000.00     
AK Houses 853-001703 8/16/01 $187.00     
Site A 297-001381 1/18/01 $1,187.00     

Total Corporate Tax Return Preparation Fees $22,918.00     
            
Mother Zion    3/10/99 $300.00     
MS Houses 2367 3/10/99 $300.00     
1775 Houses 2831 03/10/99 $300.00     
1775 Houses 1086 03/09/00 $300.00     
Lexington Gardens   12/31/98 $300.00     
Los Tres Unidos  822-002389 3/10/99 $300.00     
Dunwell Plaza 814-001056 3/9/00 $300.00     
Lexington Gardens 353-001051 3/9/00 $300.00     
Los Tres Unidos  821-001065 3/9/00 $300.00     
Mother Zion    3/9/00 $300.00     
Harlem Gateway  834-001082 3/27/00 $300.00     
MS Houses 001077 3/9/00 $300.00     
AK Houses 854-004405 3/10/99 $300.00     
AK Houses 853-001091 3/9/00 $300.00    

Upaca Site 7  12/31/98 $2,500.00   



Appendix B 
(Page 2 of 7)                      

Marion Scott Real Estate, Inc. 
New York, New York 

 
Summary of Ineligible, Unsupported and Unreasonable Expenses – Finding 1 

2003-NY-1001 Page 50  

 

PROJECT 
 CHECK 

NUMBER CHECK DATE 
INELIGIBLE 

AMOUNT 
UNSUPPORTED 

 AMOUNT 
UNREASONABLE 

AMOUNT 
Site A 297-001069 12/31/99 $300.00   
1775 Houses 1085 03/09/00 $155.00     
Lexington Gardens   12/31/98 $380.00     
Los Tres Unidos  822-002388 3/10/99 $380.00     
Mother Zion    3/10/99 $380.00     
Dunwell Plaza 814-001057 3/9/00 $155.00     
Lexington Gardens 353-001050 3/9/00 $155.00     
Los Tres Unidos    3/9/00 $155.00     
Mother Zion    3/9/00 $155.00     
Harlem Gateway  834-001081 3/27/00 $155.00     
MS Houses 2366 3/10/99 $380.00     
MS Houses 001076 3/9/00 $155.00     
MS Houses 854-004404 3/10/99 $380.00     
AK Houses 853-001090 3/9/00 $155.00     
Upaca Site 7    12/31/98 $325.00     
 Site A 297-001068 12/31/99 $155.00     
Lexington Gardens 353-001198 9/12/00 $130.00     
Lexington Gardens 1202 9/12/00 $258.00     
Lexington Gardens 353-001197 9/12/00 $34.00     

Total Payments for General Partners' Corp. Taxes  $11,042.00     
            
M.S. Houses 357-001162 5/16/00 $4,490.00     
1775 Houses 815-001181 05/16/00 $8,745.00     
AK Houses 854-001191 5/16/00 $5,385.00     
Lock Street 310-001067 5/16/00 $1,715.00     
Fairview 298-001117 5/16/00 $4,665.00     

  Total Acquisition and Mortgage Loan Restructuring $25,000.00     
            
1775 Houses 1315 08/23/00 $142.39     
AK Houses 853-001343 10/6/00 $2,000.00     
Mother Zion    10/20/00 $71.09     
Mother Zion    10/20/00 $80.58     
1775 Houses 1103 03/16/00 $1,500.00     
MS Houses 2493 8/12/99 $25.00     
AK Houses 853-001305 09/15/00 $1,000.00     
AK Houses 853-001439 12/12/00 $50.00     
AK Houses 853-001440 12/12/00 $50.00     
AK Houses 853-001441 12/12/00 $80.00     
AK Houses 854-004512 08/12/99 $25.00    

Harlem Gateway  11/27/00 $25.00   



   Appendix B 
(Page 3 of 7) 

Marion Scott Real Estate, Inc. 
New York, New York 

 
Summary of Ineligible, Unsupported and Unreasonable Expenses – Finding 1 

 Page 51 2003-NY-1001 

 

PROJECT 
 CHECK 

NUMBER CHECK DATE 
INELIGIBLE 

AMOUNT 
UNSUPPORTED 

 AMOUNT 
UNREASONABLE 

AMOUNT 
MS Houses 001129 04/20/00 $25.00     
MS Houses 2389 04/05/99 $50.00     
MS Houses 2390 04/05/99 $50.00     
MS Houses 2428 05/27/99 $25.00     
Harlem Gateway  835-006172 08/10/99 $318.00     
Dunwell Plaza 816-007545 08/19/99 $250.00     
Harlem Gateway  834-001097 04/03/00 $2,500.00     
Harlem Gateway  834-001366 10/12/00 $300.00     
Harlem Gateway  834-001364 12/15/00 $25.00     
Harlem Gateway  834-001365 10/16/00 $25.00     
AK Houses 854-004447 5/27/99 $25.00     
MS Houses 2388 4/5/99 $50.00     
Upaca Site 7 Assoc.   4/2/99 $4,125.00     
Lexington Gardens 354-005450 02/03/99 $30.00     
1775 Houses 1170 05/04/00 $100.00     
MS Houses 2341 02/03/99 $30.00     
MS Houses 2379 03/29/99 $168.48     
Dunwell Plaza 816-007382 02/04/99 $30.00     
Harlem Gateway  835-006035 02/04/99 $30.00     
Harlem Gateway  835-006034 02/04/99 $30.00     
Los Tres Unidos  822-002363 02/03/99 $30.00     
Mother Zion    02/03/99 $30.00     
AK Houses 854-004364 02/03/99 $30.00     
1775 Houses 2783 02/03/99 $30.00     
Harlem Gateway  835-006184 8/19/99 $205.41     
AK Houses 854-004476 6/15/99 $100.00     
 Site A 299-005446 4/5/99 $300.00     
 Site A 299-005502 3/1/99 $1,000.00     
Harlem Gateway  834-001235 08/17/00 $35.00     

1775 Houses 1472 12/08/00 $205.40     
Total Payments for Fines and Penalties  $15,201.35 @    

            
1775 Houses 1169 05/03/00 $400.00     
1775 Houses 1189 05/16/00 $400.00     
1775 Houses 1191 05/22/00 $400.00     
1775 Houses 1231 06/15/00 $400.00     
1775 Houses 1233 06/19/00 $400.00     
1775 Houses 1248 07/18/00 $400.00     
1775 Houses 1285 08/17/00 $400.00   
1775 Houses 1376 10/12/00 $400.00     



Appendix B 
(Page 4 of 7)    

Marion Scott Real Estate, Inc. 
New York, New York 

 
Summary of Ineligible, Unsupported and Unreasonable Expenses – Finding 1 

2003-NY-1001 Page 52  

 

PROJECT 
 CHECK 

NUMBER CHECK DATE 
INELIGIBLE 

AMOUNT 
UNSUPPORTED 

 AMOUNT 
UNREASONABLE  

AMOUNT 
1775 Houses 1444 11/16/00 $400.00     

1775 Houses 1471 12/05/00 $400.00     
Total Payments for Vehicle Expense  $4,000.00     

            
MS Houses 2347 2/19/99 $1,050.00     
MS Houses 2485 7/15/99 $2,450.00     
MS Houses 1039 2/9/00 $1,125.00     
MS Houses 1039 2/9/00 $1,125.00     
AK Houses 854-004403 3/9/99 $1,050.00     
AK Houses 854-004480 6/15/99 $2,450.00     
AK Houses 853-001051 2/9/00 $1,125.00     
AK Houses 853-001051 2/9/00 $1,125.00     
AK Houses 853-001163 4/20/00 $2,625.00     
1775 Houses 2830 3/9/99 $1,050.00     
1775 Houses 2929 6/15/99 $2,450.00     
1775 Houses 3102 12/23/99 $810.00     
1775 Houses 815-001047 2/9/00 $1,125.00     

1775 Houses 815-001047 2/9/00 $1,125.00     

Total Consulting Services  $20,685.00     
            
1775 Houses 1410 11/01/00 $100.00     
AK Houses 853-001386 11/1/00 $100.00     
MS Houses 001359 11/1/00 $100.00     
1775 Houses 1319 08/31/00 $800.00     
AK Houses 853-001294 8/31/00 $200.00     
MS Houses 001290 8/31/00 $200.00     
1775 Houses 3041 10/28/99 $334.00     
AK Houses 854-004571 10/28/99 $334.00     
MS Houses 2549 10/28/99 $334.00     
1775 Houses 1331 09/11/00 $32.65     

Subtotal Holiday and Block Parties  $2,534.65     
            
1775 Houses 2789 02/03/99 $1,000.00     

Subtotal Scholarship Grant  $1,000.00     
            
1775 Houses 1169 05/03/00 $10.00     

Subtotal Bank Charges $10.00     

            

MS Houses 001067 2/17/00 $246.81     



   Appendix B 
(Page 5 of 7) 

Marion Scott Real Estate, Inc. 
New York, New York 

 
Summary of Ineligible, Unsupported and Unreasonable Expenses – Finding 1 

 Page 53 2003-NY-1001 

 

PROJECT 
 CHECK 

NUMBER CHECK DATE 
INELIGIBLE 

AMOUNT 
UNSUPPORTED 

 AMOUNT 
UNREASONABLE  

AMOUNT 

MS Houses 001067 2/17/00 $246.81   

MS Houses 001067 2/17/00 $246.81   

MS Houses 001067 2/17/00 $493.62   

Subtotal Payments for Replacement Workers $1,234.05   
      

Total Other Ineligible Costs $4,778.70 
 
@  

1775 Houses 817-003065 11/11/99     $1,000.23 

1775 Houses 817-003095 12/16/99     $4,439.87 

1775 Houses 817-003095 12/16/99     $3,996.59 

1775 Houses 817-003095 12/16/99     $5,157.57 

1775 Houses 817-003095 12/16/99     $1,677.33 

1775 Houses 817-003095 12/16/99     $5,009.81 

1775 Houses 817-003095 12/16/99     $5,066.10 

1775 Houses 817-003095 12/16/99     $792.39 

1775 Houses 817-003095 12/16/99     $154.26 

1775 Houses 815-001010 1/5/00     $2,701.92 

AK Houses 853-001077 2/17/00     $168.87 

AK Houses 853-001077 2/17/00     $788.06 

AK Houses 853-001077 2/17/00     $2,307.89 

AK Houses 853-001077 2/17/00     $1,208.07 

AK Houses 853-001077 2/17/00     $1,211.32 

AK Houses 853-001077 2/17/00     $1,463.54 

AK Houses 853-001077 2/17/00     $168.87 

MS Houses 001062 2/16/00     $4,376.55 

MS Houses 001062 2/16/00     $3,482.94 

MS Houses 001067 2/17/00     $168.87 

MS Houses 001246 7/19/00     $168.87 

MS Houses 001246 7/19/00     $168.87 

MS Houses 001217 7/18/00     $13,314.75 

1775 Houses 817-002796 2/17/99     $1,440.00 

AK Houses 854-004368 02/17/99     $800.00 

MS Houses 2406 4/15/99     $1,120.00 

  Subtotal Payments to Prepare for Inspections    $62,353.54  

      

1775 Houses 815-001480 12/19/00     $7,029.66 

Subtotal Payment to Public Adjuster      $7,029.66 

1775 Houses 1040 02/03/00    $266.62 

1775 Houses 1044 02/03/00    $101.25 



Appendix B 
(Page 6 of 7)    

Marion Scott Real Estate, Inc. 
New York, New York 

 
Summary of Ineligible, Unsupported and Unreasonable Expenses – Finding 1 

2003-NY-1001 Page 54  

 

PROJECT 
 CHECK 

NUMBER CHECK DATE 
INELIGIBLE 

AMOUNT 
UNSUPPORTED 

 AMOUNT 
UNREASONABLE 

AMOUNT 
1775 Houses 1042 02/03/00    $85.80 

1775 Houses 1041 02/03/00    $41.25 

1775 Houses 1043 02/03/00    $70.95 

1775 Houses 1039 02/03/00    $80.00 

Subtotal Project Clean-up Costs     $645.87 
      

1775 Houses 1363 09/29/00    $293.45 

Subtotal Legal Fees     $293.45 
            

Total Other Unreasonable Costs   @  $70,322.52 
MS Houses 2439 6/10/99   $1,207.52   
MS Houses 2480 7/15/99   $150.94   
MS Houses 2543 10/15/99   $150.94   
MS Houses 001280 8/17/00   $150.94   
MS Houses 001353 10/17/00   $150.94   
MS Houses 001353 10/17/00   $150.94   
MS Houses 001387 11/17/00   $150.94   

AK Houses 
854-

004457 6/3/99   $1,167.28   

AK Houses 
854-

004500 7/15/99   $145.91   

AK Houses 
854-

004565 10/15/99   $145.91   
1775 Houses 3033 10/15/99   $176.10   
1775 Houses 2906 06/10/99   $1,408.80   
Mother Zion 3281 6/10/99   $1,006.24   
Mother Zion 3328 7/15/99   $125.78   
Mother Zion 3398 10/15/99   $125.78   
Mother Zion 1267 10/17/00   $251.56   
Mother Zion 1267 10/17/00   $125.78   
Mother Zion 1296 11/17/00   $125.78   
Dunwell Plaza 7487 6/10/99   $291.82   
Dunwell Plaza 7523 7/15/99   $145.91   
Dunwell Plaza 7611 10/15/99   $145.91   
Dunwell Plaza 1199 8/17/00   $145.91   
Dunwell Plaza 1223 9/19/00   $293.82   
Dunwell Plaza 1288 11/17/00   $145.91   
Los Tres Unidos 2474 6/10/99   $1,449.04   
Los Tres Unidos 2519 7/15/99   $181.13   
Los Tres Unidos 2604 10/15/99   $181.13   
Los Tres Unidos 1264 9/19/00   $181.13   
Los Tres Unidos 1292 10/17/00   $362.26   



   Appendix B 
(Page 7 of 7) 

Marion Scott Real Estate, Inc. 
New York, New York 

 
Summary of Ineligible, Unsupported and Unreasonable Expenses – Finding 1 

 

 Page 55 2003-NY-1001 

PROJECT 
 CHECK 

NUMBER CHECK DATE 
INELIGIBLE 

AMOUNT 
UNSUPPORTED 

 AMOUNT 
UNREASONABLE 

AMOUNT 
Los Tres Unidos 1331 11/17/00   $181.13  
Harlem Gateway 6126 6/10/99   $231.44   
Harlem Gateway 6154 7/15/99   $115.72   
Harlem Gateway 6233 10/15/99   $115.72   
Harlem Gateway 1236 8/17/00   $115.72   
Harlem Gateway 1338 11/17/00   $231.44   
Harlem Gateway 1338 11/17/00   $115.72   

Subtotal Outside Vendor    $11,548.94   
            

Upaca Site 7 Assoc. 
Not 

available 1/29/00   $469.94   

Subtotal Miscellaneous   $469.94   
            

Total Unsupported Charges    $12,018.88   

            

 TOTAL @ $103,625.05 @  $12,018.88 @  $70,322.52 

   
Grand Total Ineligible, Unsupported & Unreasonable Expenses  @  $185,966.45   

 
Tick Mark 
 @     In the audit finding these amounts were rounded to the nearest dollar.



Appendix B 
 

2003-NY-1001 Page 56  

 
 
 
 

                                                 
 
 

  THIS PAGE LEFT 
         BLANK 
   INTENTIONALLY 



Appendix C 
 

 Page 57 2003-NY-1001 

Marion Scott Real Estate, Inc. 
New York, New York 

 
Schedule of Net Ineligible Fees & Expenses – Finding 2 

 
 

 TYPE OF FEES 
PROJECT 

NAME 
YEAR FRONT-LINE 

EXPENSES 
ASSET MANAGEMENT 

FEES 
RESIDENTIAL 

MANAGEMENT FEES 
TOTAL 

      
1775 HOUSES 1999    $528.00 $528.00 
 2000  $11,475.00  $1000.95 $12,475.95 
 2001    $8,925.00 $528.00 $9,453.00 

SUBTOTAL  @  $20,400.00 $2056.95 $22,456.95 

      
AK HOUSES 2000    $5,980.00 $6,947.26 $12,927.26 
 2001    $3,325.00  $3,325.00 

SUBTOTAL  @   $9,305.00 $6,947.26 $16,252.26 
      
MS HOUSES 2000    $5,240.00  $5,240.00 
 2001    $5,240.00  $5,240.00 

SUBTOTAL  @ $10,480.00  $10,480.00 
      
LOCK STREET 
APTS 

2000 $13,582.00   $2,750.00  $242.28 $16,574.28 

 2001   $5,236.92      $500.00  $5,736.92 
SUBTOTAL $18,818.92 @ $3,250.00  $242.28 $22,311.20 

      
FAIRVIEW 
APTS 

2000 $34,492.00   $7,480.00  $41,972.00 

 2001 $14,244.44   $1,360.00  $15,604.44 
SUBTOTAL $48,736.44   @ $8,840.00  $57,576.44 

      
GRAND TOTAL FEES $67,555.36 @ $52,275.00 $9,246.49 $129,076.85 

@  LESS: REFUNDED ASSET MANAGEMENT FEES: 1/     ($52,275.00) 
 
AMOUNT TO BE REPAID TO PROJECTS 

 
 2/      $76,801.85   

 
1/ This figure is comprised of refunded asset management fees in the amounts of ($20,400), ($9,305), 

($10,480), ($3,250) and ($8,840) from the projects 1775 Houses, AK Houses, MS Houses, Lock Street 
Apartments and Fairview Apartments respectively. 

 
2/ This figure is comprised of $2,056.95 to be repaid to 1775 Houses, $6,947.26 to be repaid to AK Houses, 

$19,061.20 to be repaid to Lock Street Apartments, and $48,736.44 to be repaid to Fairview Apartments. 
 



Appendix C  
 

2003-NY-1001 Page 58  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  THIS PAGE LEFT 
         BLANK 
   INTENTIONALLY 



  Appendix D 

Auditee Comments 

 Page 59 2003-NY-1001 

 



Appendix D   
 

2003-NY-1001 Page 60  

 

 



Appendix D 
 

 

 Page 61 2003-NY-1001 



Appendix D 
 

2003-NY-1001 Page 62  

 

 



Appendix D 
 

 

 Page 63 2003-NY-1001 



Appendix D 
 

2003-NY-1001 Page 64  

 

 
 



Appendix D 
 

 

 Page 65 2003-NY-1001 

 



Appendix D 
 

2003-NY-1001 Page 66  



Appendix D 
 

 

 Page 67 2003-NY-1001 

 
 

 



Appendix D 
 

2003-NY-1001 Page 68  



Appendix D 
 

 

 Page 69 2003-NY-1001 

 
 

 



Appendix D 
 

2003-NY-1001 Page 70  



  Appendix E 

Distribution Outside of HUD 
 

 Page 71 2003-NY-1001 

President, Marion Scott Real Estate, Inc., New York, New York  
 
Steve Redburn,  
Chief Housing Branch, Office of Management and Budget  
 
Sharon Pinkerton,  
Senior Advisor Subcommittee on Criminal Justice 
 
The Honorable Henry A. Waxman 
Ranking Member, Committee on Government Reform 
 
The Honorable Joseph Lieberman 
Ranking Member, Committee on Government Affairs 
 
The Honorable Thomas M. Davis III 
Chairman, Committee on Government Reform 
 
The Honorable Susan M. Collins 
Chairman, Committee on Governmental Affairs 
 
Andy Cochran 
House Committee on Financial Services 
 
Clinton C. Jones 
Senior Counsel, Committee on Financial Services 
 
Kay Gibbs 
Committee on Financial Services 
 
Linda Halliday 
Department of Veterans Affairs, Office of Inspector General 
 
W. Brent Hal 
U.S. General Accounting Office 
 


	Navigate: Navigate by Using "Page Up" and "Page Down" Keys.
Hyperlinks on Table of Contents (TOC) the bottom of each page.
	TOC: 


